ai ﬁ V% Australian Government
Pi5 | NS TP R

PRIV Sr ¢4 . . .
~Eogmd i< Professional Services Review

f
j
V

| |

Professional Services Review

Annual Report 2015-16




1|

| |



"\ _

"‘\ | = —

’ §}’ —
“‘

|

Professional Services Review

Annual Report 2015-16




© Commonwealth of Australia 2016
ISSN 13276514

This work is copyright. Apart from any

use as permitted under the Copyright Act
1968, no part may be reproduced by any
process without prior written permission
from the Commonwealth. Requests and
enquiries concerning reproduction and rights
should be addressed to the Commonwealth
Copyright Administration, Attorney-General’s
Department, Robert Garran Offices, National
Circuit, Barton ACT 2600.

Copies of this report can be obtained from:

Professional Services Review
PO Box 74
Fyshwick ACT 2609

Telephone: 02 6120 9100
Facsimile: 02 6120 9199
Internet: www.psr.gov.au

Online versions of the annual report are
available on the PSR website at:
WWW.psr.gov.au/publications-and-resources/
annual-reports

Further information can be obtained from:

Executive Officer
Professional Services Review
Telephone: 02 6120 9100
Facsimile: 02 6120 9199


http://www.psr.gov.au
http://www.psr.gov.au/publications-and-resources/annual-reports
http://www.psr.gov.au/publications-and-resources/annual-reports

Letter of transmittal

The Hon. Sussan Ley MP
Minister for Health and Aged Care
Minister for Sport

Parliament House

Canberra ACT 2600

Dear Minister

| am pleased to present to you the Annual report of the Professional Services Review Agency for the year
ending 30 June 2016.

The report has been prepared in accordance with section 46 of the Public Governance, Performance and
Accountability Act 2013, which requires me to provide you with a report to present to the Parliament. The
report reflects the Requirements for annual reports approved by the Joint Committee of Public Accounts
and Audit under sections 63 and 70 of the Public Service Act 1999.

The report includes the Professional Service Review Agency’s audited financial statements, as required
under sections 42 and 43 of the Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013.

| am satisfied that the Professional Services Review Agency has in place fraud control mechanisms that
meet the agency’s needs and comply with the Commonwealth Fraud Control Framework.

Yours sincerely

Dr David Rankin
Acting Director

Professional Services Review
October 2016



Contents

Director’s INtrOdUCTION ..vvvvvveeiiiieieeiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeee e e eee s 4
Professional Services Review iN 201516 ... 4
CONCIUSION oo, 5

ALZENCY OVEIVIEW.....tuiuitirtintetetenteteteete st stesseseet et et et ssesbesaensenseneeneas 6
The Professional Services Review SChEemME ..., 6
About the Professional Services Review AGENCY ..o, 6
OUF SEAKENOIAEIS ..o, 6
Agency and sCheme ODJECTIVES ... 6
AGENCY OULCOMIE .ttt 6
T FULUI . e, 7

Performance StAtEMENT ..u. .. eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeees 8
ENTIEY DUIDOSE e, 8
Professional Services Review Agency performance.........cccccoeoeeeecececeeee, 8
Performance against Portfolio Budget Statements 2015-16 .......cccccoovevevevnn, 1
DIreCtor’s COMMIENTS ..ot 13

Management and accountability.........cccocevviriiiiieniniiiiiiininieieenens 20
Structure and OrganiSatiON .. e 20
Management Of NUMAaN rESOUICES ..o 25

2 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



Financial performance ........cccoceeeeieiieniininiinicninicecceccceeeene 29

P UIC N SING e ettt 29
ASSET MANATEMENT L. e 29
CONSUITANES <ot 29
Australian National Audit Office access ClauSes........c.ooceeececececeieeeeeeee, 30
E XML CONTIACES o 30
Procurement initiatives to support small PUSINESS ..o 30
Advertising and Market reSEarCh ... 30
GraANTS DI OGNS et 30
Ecologically sustainable development and environmental performance... 31
PUDIICATIONS oo 31
APPENAICES 1.ttt 32
Appendix 1 Professional Services Review’s resource statement and
outcome sUMMArY 20T5-T0 . .o 33
Appendix 2 Financial statements ..., 34
Appendix 3 Freedom of information statement ..., 69
CONEACE OFfICI e 69
GLOSSALY ettt 70
List Of TEQUITEMENTS ....eevveruieiiiiniieiieieiene ettt 71
Report on the performance of the entity. ..., 72
Management and accountability ..o 73
T X e 77
Contents 3



Director’s introduction

'The Professional Services Review Agency (PSR) was established in 1994. The part of the
Health Insurance Act 1973 that establishes the PSR Scheme defines the basic objects of the
scheme as protecting ‘patients and the community in general from the risks associated with
inappropriate practice’ and protecting ‘the Commonwealth from having to meet the cost of
services provided as a result of inappropriate practice’.

PSR is a peer-review system. Committees
of peers are established from the PSR
Panel. The Panel comprises practitioners
nominated by relevant professional bodies
and appointed to the Panel by the Minister
for Health.

The legislation empowers PSR to require
practitioners to provide samples of clinical
records. Under the PSR Scheme, substantial
sanctions can be imposed on practitioners
who are found to have engaged in
inappropriate practice. These sanctions
include repayment of Medicare benefits; the
amount to be repaid can be extrapolated
to all services in the defined class provided
during a defined year. A practitioner can
also be disqualified from all or part of

the Medicare or pharmaceutical benefits
arrangements for some years.

Concerns regarding the health, conduct or
performance of a practitioner sometimes
become apparent during PSR’s investigative
processes. The legislation establishing

PSR empowers PSR to refer such matters
to relevant professional boards, and state

and territory health complaints bodies,
through the Australian Health Practitioner
Regulation Agency (AHPRA). Since PSR
was established, about 15% of practitioners
referred to PSR have been referred on to a
professional registration board.

Professional Services Review in
2015-16

During 2015-16, three educational sessions
were held for PSR Panel members:

e A training session for Panel members
was held in Sydney on 30 April 2076.

e A similar session was held in Melbourne
on 14 May 2016.

* A training session for Deputy Directors
was held in Canberra on 17-18 June
2016. Senior representatives of the
Australian Government Department
of Health, the Australian Medical
Association (AMA) and the Royal
Australian College of General
Practitioners attended this meeting.

4 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



These educational events concentrated on
PSR committee processes, with a focus on
ensuring that practitioners were accorded
due process. At the sessions, selected
Panel members participated in mock
committee hearings.

Issues under consideration within PSR
include:

» further adoption of electronic
communications, with plans for an
eventual PSR ‘portal’, to facilitate
committee members’ input in to draft
reports and other documents

* further development of the processes
currently in place to provide committee
memlbers with electronic versions of
clinical notes for committee meetings;
this is complicated by the variable
adoption of electronic records by
practitioners referred to PSR and by
the range of commercial medical record
systems in use across Australia

* initiatives to speed up the steps
required under the Health Insurance
Act that are within PSR’s direct control,
including preparation of draft reports of
committee hearings.

The PSR Advisory Committee (PSRAC)

has membership from the Department of
Health, the AMA and PSR. The committee
meets each year, providing a forum for
raising policy and operational issues relevant
to PSR.

PSR proposes that a facilitated process for
appointing members to the PSR Panel when
there is a requirement for a committee of
peers of practitioners from disciplines not
often referred to PSR should be discussed
at PSRAC. The current process can cause
long delays in establishing PSR peer-review
committees.

Conclusion

As Director, | would like to acknowledge
the individual practitioners on the PSR
Panel. Without the dedication of these
practitioners, PSR could not function.

I would also like to acknowledge the
cooperation and professionalism of the
officers of the Department of Health with
whom PSR liaises on a regular basis.

Finally, | would like to acknowledge the
professionalism and commitment of
Patricia O’Farrell, PSR’s Executive Officer,
and all PSR staff who cooperate willingly
as the organisation continually adapts to
a changing and more complex legal and
organisational environment.

ot

Dr Bill Coote
Director
Professional Services Review

Director’s introduction 5



Agency overview

The Professional Services
Review Scheme

The high quality and integrity of Australia’s
health system is recognised internationally.
Preventing inappropriate practice is crucial
to maintaining this high quality and integrity
and in maintaining the confidence of the
Australian public in the health practitioners
working within the health system. Financial
loss to the community as a result of
inappropriate practice is also minimised.

About the Professional Services
Review Agency

PSR operates as an independent agency
within the Australian Government’s Health
portfolio, and reports directly to the Minister
for Health. Together, the Director and staff
form a statutory agency under the Public
Service Act 1999.

To help guide its performance, PSR has
defined its own values and behaviours,
which are underpinned by the Australian
Public Service (APS) Values. PSR’s values
and behaviours of being fair, transparent and
professional address the unigue aspects of
its business and environment, and guide PSR
in performing its role.

Our stakeholders

During 2015-16, PSR continued to work
closely with key stakeholders to improve its
operations. PSR stakeholders include the
Department of Health, the AMA and other
relevant professional organisations. During
2015-16, PSR engaged with a broad range of
stakeholders to provide information on the
activities and outcomes of the PSR Scheme.

Agency and scheme objectives

The role and functions of PSR are set out

in Part VAA of the Health Insurance Act
1973 (the Act), which establishes the PSR
Scheme. Section 79A of the Act states that:

The object of this Part is to protect
the integrity of the Commonwealth
Medicare benefits, dental benefits
and pharmaceutical benefits
programs and, in doing so:

(a) protect patients and the community
in general from the risks associated
with inappropriate practice; and

(b) protect the Commonwealth
from having to meet the cost
of services provided as a result
of inappropriate practice.

Section 81 of the Act includes a definition

of ‘practitioner’, which lists the categories

of medical and allied practitioners that are
subject to review under Part VAA.

Agency outcome

Outcomes are the government’s intended
results, benefits or consequences for the
Australian community. The government
requires agencies such as PSR to use
outcomes as a basis for budgeting,
measuring performance and reporting.
Annual administered funding is appropriated
on an outcomes basis.

The Australian Government, through PSR,
aims to safeguard the public against the
risks and costs of inappropriate practice

by health practitioners. PSR works with
government, medical and allied health

care regulatory bodies, and professional
organisations to protect the integrity of the
Medicare Benefits Schedule (MBS) and the
Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme (PBS).

6 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



PSR outcome: A reduction of
the risks to patients and costs to
the Australian Government of
inappropriate clinical practice,
including through investigating
health services claimed under the
Medicare and Pharmaceutical
Benefits schemes.

PSR Agency delivery of outcome

The PSR Scheme safeguards the integrity of
the Medicare program and Pharmaceutical
Benefits Scheme from:

1. inappropriate practice by ensuring
that the Commonwealth-funded
services delivered by practitioners are
clinically relevant

2. the consegquences of inappropriate
practice by ensuring that payments to
claimants are made in accordance with
the regulations for the Medicare and
Pharmaceutical Benefits schemes.

The PSR Scheme has continued to evolve
since its inception. Legislative amendments
were made in 1997, 1999, 2002, 2006 and
2012 to strengthen the professional review
process. Comprehensive reviews were
conducted in 1999 and 2006 by government
and key stakeholders. A Senate inquiry in
2011 also made recommendations to refine
the administration of the scheme, and
improve its effectiveness and transparency.

PSR has acted on the recommendations
from these reviews. It continues to
strengthen its governance processes and
build its capacity to deliver a rigorous peer
review scheme that affords procedural
fairness to practitioners, and meets the
outcome of protecting the integrity

of the Medicare and Pharmaceutical
Benefits schemes.

The future

As the MBS becomes more complex and
the range of health professions whose
services attract Medicare benefits expands,
PSR must maintain the organisational
agility required to meet these changes and
future challenges.

Agency overview 7



Performance statement

This performance statement is prepared for paragraph 39(1)(a) of the Public Governance,
Performance and Accountability Act 2013 (PGPA Act) for the 2015-16 financial year

and accurately presents PSR’s performance in accordance with subsection 39(2) of the

PGPA Act.

Entity purpose

PSR’s purpose is to protect the integrity of
the Australian Government’s Medicare and
Pharmaceutical Benefits programs, and to
safeguard the Australian public from the
cost and risk of inappropriate practice. In
so doing, PSR is contributing to Outcome 4
of the Portfolio Budget Statements of the
Australian Government’s Health portfolio.

The PSR Scheme is funded to ensure

that requests by the Chief Executive
Medicare to investigate suspected cases of
inappropriate practice are reviewed and, if
necessary, examined by committees of the
practitioners’ peers.

PSR’s program aims to protect against
inappropriate health care practice and
maintain professional support for PSR.

Protecting against inappropriate
health care practice

During the 2015-16 reporting period, PSR
continued to:

* investigate health care professionals
» refer matters to committees
* progress PSR committee hearings

e support the Determining Authority
in its determination of sanctions and

consideration of negotiated agreements

» refer behaviour that may be a threat to

the life or health of patients, or that fails

to meet professional standards, to the
relevant bodies for appropriate action.

A summary of outcomes is provided in
the ‘Professional Services Review Agency
performance’ section of this report.

Maintaining professional support
for PSR

During 2015-16, the Director of PSR engaged
with a broad range of stakeholders to
provide information on the activities and
outcomes of the PSR Scheme. These
stakeholders included:

* Royal Australian College of General
Practitioners

* Optometrists Association of Australia

* Australian Dental Association

e Australian Physiotherapy Association

e Australian Osteopathic Association

* Australasian Podiatry Council

e Australian College of Midwives

* Skin Cancer College Australasia.

Professional Services Review
Agency performance

The following sets out PSR’s performance
criteria and provides details of its results
for activities undertaken during 2015-16.
This included work on the 57 cases already
on hand at the commencement of the
reporting period, and the 80 cases which
were received during 2015-16. A total of
49 cases were completed and, at the end
of the reporting period, 88 cases had not
been finalised and were in various stages
of completion.

8 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



New referrals from the Chief Executive
Medicare

Medicare sent 80 requests in 2015-16,
continuing the increasing trend that has been
evident in recent years. This figure is 29%
higher than in 2014-15, when 62 requests were
received and 81.8% higher than the 44 received
in 2013-14.

In 2015-16, PSR completed 49 cases. Of these,
24 were the subject of a decision by the PSR
Director to take no further action, 18 were
settled by negotiated agreements that were
subsequently ratified by the Determining
Authority (thereby becoming effective),

and 7 resulted in final determinations by the
Determining Authority that became effective
during the reporting period. In addition to

the 49 cases completed, a final determination
made during 2015-16 was the subject of

an application for judicial review by the
Federal Court and was still unresolved at the
conclusion of the reporting period (see the
section ‘Judicial review’). The case referred to
in the previous Annual Report as being the
subject of an application for judicial review
was on appeal to the Full Federal Court at the
conclusion of the reporting period.

No cases resulted in a finding by a PSR
committee of no inappropriate practice. During
the reporting period, 12 cases were referred by
the PSR Director to a committee of peers.

Table 1 compares PSR’s case statistics
for 2015-16 with those of the previous
reporting period.

Table 1: PSR’s case statistics, 2014-15 and 2015-16

Action 2014-15 2015-16
Requests received from DHS 62 80 A
Reqguests by DHS to review a practitioner with a previous effective

determination for a second or subsequent time 11 .
No further action 12 24 A
Requests withdrawn or lapsed 1 0V
Referrals from the PSR Director to new PSR committees 12 12
Committees in progress 11 19 A
Committee reports finalised 7 7
Reports finding inappropriate practice 7 7
Reports finding no inappropriate practice 0 0
Committee matters ceased 0 0
Referrals to medical boards or AHPRA 5 5
Referrals to Chief Executive Medicare for suspected fraud 0 0
Negotiated agreements ratified and effective 19 18V
Draft determinations made 6 9A
Final determinations made 8 8
Final determinations effective 7 7
Cases in hand at 30 June 2016° 57 88 A

AHPRA = Australian Health Practitioner Regulation Agency; DHS = Australian Government Department of Human Services;

PSR = Professional Services Review

a As PSR receives referrals from Chief Executive Medicare throughout the year, case data cannot be reconciled

within a 12-month period.

Performance statement 9



Cases in which no further action
was taken

The PSR Director can, after considering
all the relevant material, decide to take no
further action under s. 91 of the Act.

The PSR Director took no further action in
24 of the 51 cases completed in 2015-16. This
represents 47% of all matters completed in
the year.

The cases involved 20 general practitioners,
1 obstetrician, 1 ophthalmologist,

1 gastroenterologist and 1 psychiatrist. The
practitioners were from New South Wales,
Queensland, South Australia, Victoria

and Tasmania.

Negotiated agreements

Under s. 92 of the Act, the Director and the
practitioner under review can enter into a
negotiated agreement that must include
acknowledgement by the practitioner that
they have engaged in inappropriate practice,
and may also include specified action such
as a reprimand, repayment of some or all of
the Medicare benefit received, and total or
partial disqualification from participating in
the MBS or PBS.

In 2015-16, 18 negotiated agreements
became effective. Outcomes of these
negotiated agreements include:

* repayment orders totalling $1 630 000
in 17 cases

e partial disqualification in 12 cases.

The practitioners concerned were general
practitioners fromm New South Wales,
Queensland, Victoria and South Australia.

PSR Panel and peer review
committees

Under s. 93(1) of the Act, the Director

may establish a PSR committee and refer

a person under review to the committee

for investigation. The committee then
determines whether the person has engaged
in inappropriate practice in providing the
services specified in the Director’s referral.

Members of peer-review committees are
drawn from a PSR Panel of 101 practitioners
appointed during 2011-12 and 2012-13.

The PSR Panel comprises practitioners
from a range of backgrounds and practice
locations: 18% practise in inner regional
areas, 4% practise in outer regional areas
and 1% practise in remote areas. Women
comprise 36% of the PSR Panel.

During 2015-16, the Director established

12 PSR committees and referred cases to
each of them. Of the 12 practitioners referred
to a PSR committee, nine were general
practitioners, two were medical practitioners
and one was a specialist.

At the end of the reporting period, 11 of the
12 PSR committees established were still in
progress. Seven committee hearings had
been held, and 6 final committee reports had
been sent to the Determining Authority. All
the finalised committee reports resulted in
findings of inappropriate practice.

The Determining Authority

The appointment terms of the members

of the Determining Authority expired on

21 May 2016. On 5 May 2016, the Minister for
Health appointed the following memlbers
for the Determining Authority for two-year
terms starting on 22 May 2016: Dr Mary
Cohn (chair), Dr Robert Menz, Dr Jennifer
Thomson and Ms Sharon Flynn.

In 2015-16, the Determining Authority made
nine draft determinations and eight final
determinations following PSR committee
report findings of inappropriate practice.

During 2015-16, seven final determinations
became effective. The directions made by
the Determining Authority were:

e reprimand and counselling in all cases

e partial disqualification from Medicare
benefits in three cases for between
6 and 12 months, and 3 months full
disqualification for one case

* repayment of Medicare benefits,
ranging from $48 380 to $1138 463
(totalling $2 957 291).

10 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



Rereferrals

In 2015-16, the Chief Executive Medicare
made 13 requests to PSR to review
practitioners who had previously been
referred to, and reviewed, by PSR, and

had an effective negotiated agreement or
determination. At 30 June 2016, all of these
cases were still under review, and none had
been dismissed under s. 91 of the Act. PSR
continues to work with the Chief Executive
Medicare to analyse the claiming behaviour
of practitioners whose practice continues to
cause concern after they have been through
the PSR process.

Referrals to medical boards and
other bodies

The Act requires the PSR Director to refer
practitioners to appropriate bodies when
a significant threat to the life or health

of a patient is identified, or if the person
under review has failed to comply with
professional standards.

In 2015-16, the Director made five referrals of
practitioners to AHPRA, medical boards or
other bodies.

Judicial review

Practitioners involved in the PSR process can
seek judicial review in the High Court, the
Federal Court or the Federal Circuit Court.

Two actions involving PSR matters were
commenced in the Federal Court during
2015-16. One of those matters was heard but
no decision had been made by the Court

as at 30 June 2016. The other matter which
was commenced was settled between PSR
and the practitioner without the need for a
hearing by the Court.

A further application, which had started
towards the end of 2014-15, was heard

by the Federal Court during 2015-16 and
the Court handed down a decision that

was favourable to PSR. That decision was
appealed to the Full Federal Court by the
practitioner late in the 2015-16 financial year
and is scheduled for hearing in October or
November 2076.

Performance against Portfolio
Budget Statements 2015-16

Performance criteria

The quantitative key performance indicators
specified for PSR in the Portfolio Budget
Statement 2015-16 were the percentage of
cases referred to regulatory bodies where a
possible threat to life or health of a patient
was identified, and the total PSR actions
upheld by the courts after appeal.

PSR achieved its target of 100% for both key
performance indicators (Table 2).

Table 2: Professional Services Review quantitative deliverables, 2015-16

Quantitative indicator and deliverable: protect against

inappropriate health care practice

2015-16 budget 2015-16 actual

Reviews by the PSR Director finalised within 12 months (%) 100 100
Committees established (no.) 20 12V
Matters finalised®(total no.) 50 49V
Cases referred to regulatory bodies where a possible threat 100 100
to life or health of a patient was identified (%)

PSR actions upheld by courts after appeal (%) 100 100

a This figure includes no further actions under s. 91 of the Act, negotiated agreements under s. 92 of the Act and final
determinations resulting from a committee hearing. The figure excludes cases that have lapsed under s. 94 of the Act.

Performance statement 11



In 2016-17, PSR will further strengthen the
deterrent effect of the PSR Scheme by
continuing to refer cases of practitioners
who may pose a threat to the life or health
of a patient to regulatory bodies for
further action.

Quantitative deliverables

PSR continued to action referrals from the
Chief Executive Medicare during 2015-16,
completing 49 matters.

Qualitative deliverables

The qualitative key performance indicators
specified for PSR in the Portfolio Budget
Statement 2015-16 were:

e positively influencing health care
professional behaviour

e actively engaging professional bodies in
consultation.

Communications with practitioners
reviewed by PSR indicate that a great
majority made positive changes to their
practice as a result of the review process.

In most cases reviewed during 2015-16,
inappropriate practice involved poor clinical
notes, failure to comply with the particular
requirements of the MBS items billed to
Medicare or unacceptably high numbers of
service provision. Practitioners who were
reviewed frequently indicated that they
accepted the need to change their practices
and were able to demonstrate practical
measures undertaken to achieve the
required improvements. This was the case
for both practitioners who were referred to
committees under section 93 of the Act and
practitioners who entered into voluntary
agreements under section 92.

The AMA was consulted, as required by
section 106ZPB of the Act, as part of the
process of appointing the new membership
of the Determining Authority in May 2016.

Performance criteria set out in the PSR
Corporate Plan include:

e timely case management of
practitioners, who are the subject of
requests from the Chief Executive
Medicare

* engagement with government, and
relevant professional and regulatory
bodies to ensure peer support and
awareness

e continuing engagement with
stakeholders to ensure their
understanding of PSR’s role and
activities

* reviewing PSR’s internal operations to
ensure minimal burden to the health
industry while ensuring the integrity of
the Medicare system.

Throughout 2015-16, all cases were managed
to ensure that deadlines required by the
process set out in the legislation were met.
The Case Management Unit within PSR met
on a regular, weekly basis with the Director
to review the status of all current cases,
whether at the initial PSR review stage of
the process or at the committee stage. The
case management software was upgraded
and refined, which made it easier to provide
reports for critical dates.

The Director and the PSR executive

team met regularly with the Provider
Compliance Branch in the Department of
Human Services (DHS) and these regular
meetings continued after its transfer to
the Department of Health following the
machinery of government changes in the
Administrative Arrangements Order made
by the Governor-General in September
2015. These meetings enabled the Director
to provide feedback and comments to the
senior officials who advise the Minister

for Health on Medicare issues, including
inappropriate practice.

In the course of reviewing details of the
provision of services by practitioners, the
Director consulted with relevant experts in
the various colleges or with AHPRA. This
engagement enabled those consulted to be
apprised of the extent and circumstances
of inappropriate practice across the health
industry.

During 2015-16, PSR’s Case Management
Unit was reviewed and restructured to
ensure that it has the necessary capability
to support the Director, committees and the
Determining Authority in delivering the PSR
Scheme.

12 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



Senior Case Managers are now required

to have legal qualifications and significant
experience in the practice of administrative
law. Two experienced lawyers were
appointed as Senior Case Managers in
August and September 2015. These Senior
Case Managers are supported by APS 6
paralegal staff. This has enabled greater
focus and emphasis on matters such as the
provision of natural justice, or procedural
fairness, a technical area of administrative
law designed to ensure practitioners are
aware of the matters being raised against
them and that the peer-review process is
conducted impartially.

A further advantage of increasing the legal
expertise in the Case Management Unit is
that legally qualified case management staff
are more readily able to deal professionally
with the lawyers acting for practitioners
under review.

Director’s comments

Medicare and PSR Scheme

Medicare, Australia’s universal, compulsory,
monopoly, tax-funded medical insurance
system, was established in 1984. The
scheme is administered and financed by the
Australian Government. In 2014-15, Medicare
paid subsidies of $20.2 billion for 368 million
medical services for the Australian
population of 23.9 million people.

Subsidies are based on around

5000 services and fees listed in the MBS.
The total costs and total number of services
provided have grown recently, by around
3-4% per year.

As referred to in last year’s report, the
Australian Government has established a
major review of all items in the MBS and

a review of financing arrangements for
primary care, including general practice. The
government has also indicated that it wishes
to review compliance by practitioners with
Medicare rules and regulations. It is useful

to consider aspects of PSR in the context of
these reviews.

DHS administers Medicare payments

and previously undertook a range of
processes for ensuring compliance with
MBS requirements. These processes for
ensuring compliance were transferred to
the Department of Health in November
2015. These processes include random audit
activities that check practice administration
and other records, to confirm that particular
services were provided. The Department

of Health also has an investigation arm

that deals with suspicions or reports of
more serious, explicit fraud by health care
providers.

'The Department of Health’s
professional review staff assess
unusual patterns of practice that
become apparent through data
analysis of Medicare payment
patterns. The Department’s medical
officers engage with and interview
several hundred practitioners each
year regarding their billing patterns;
tewer than 100 practitioners, out
of around 85 000 whose services
attract Medicare payments, are
referred to PSR each year.

PSR was established in 1994 and provides for
peer-review committees to assess concerns
of inappropriate practice. The focus of

the work of PSR is on the challenging
conceptual issue of inappropriate practice
under Medicare. This includes assessing
such concerns as suspected overservicing
(extremely high numbers of services
provided by a practitioner, suspected
unnecessary care, high referral rates
compared with other practitioners for
pathology and diagnostic imaging tests),
and unusual or atypical patterns of practice.

The matters referred to PSR by Medicare are
those that cannot be resolved or explained

Performance statement 13



after investigation by the Department’s
medical and professional staff. Under

the Act, PSR has the power to require
practitioners to provide a sample of their
patient clinical records to assist PSR’s review
of their practice profile.

PSR deals largely with community-based
general practice and specialty practice
outside hospitals. In Australia, clinical audit
and similar processes are more developed
within hospital settings.

The Medicare system operates on the basis
of a ‘clinically relevant service’, defined in the
legislation establishing the scheme as:
... @ service rendered by a medical
practitioner that is generally accepted
in the medical profession as being
necessary for the appropriate treatment
of the patient to whom it is rendered.

Inappropriate practice is defined in the
legislation:
A practitioner engages in inappropriate
practice if the practitioner’s conduct in
connection with rendering or initiating
services is such that a Committee
could reasonably conclude that:

(a) If the practitioner rendered or
initiated the services as a general
practitioner—the conduct would
be unacceptable to the general
body of general practitioners; or

(b) if the practitioner rendered or
initiated the services as a specialist

in a particular specialty—the conduct
would be unacceptable to the general
body of specialists in that specialty.

Since PSR was established in 1994, a range
of developments have complicated the
assessment of suspected inappropriate
practice, for both Medicare staff and PSR
peer-review committees, including the
following developments:

1. Electronic health records are now
widely used. A PSR committee is often
confronted by clinical records containing
many computer-generated ‘template’
entries, often with a detailed history and
examination for each body system, listing
clinical findings that may (or may not)
have been elicited by the practitioner
under review. Clinical records may also
include entries that do not seem relevant

to the patient concerns or conditions
being assessed.

. The list of nonprocedural MBS services

attracting payment has moved beyond
straightforward ‘attendance’ services
based largely on face-to-face time. The
MBS now includes complex services for
Chronic Disease Management, items for
detailed ‘health assessments’ and complex
services for managing mental health
problems. These MBS items have been
developed to reflect changing patterns
of illness across the community, including
a growing prevalence of chronic illness,
and the recognition of a high prevalence
of mental illness. The MBS items and their
associated rules are necessarily somewhat
prescriptive. This provides scope for less
scrupulous practitioners to populate the
clinical record of an attendance with
copious ‘generic’ computer template
material; PSR committees often find that
these are of little apparent relevance to
the particular patient.

. In community-based care, especially

for patients with chronic conditions,
modern health care is often provided

by several practitioners. For example,

a person with diabetes may regularly
attend a GP, occasionally visit a specialist
endocrinologist, and also receive regular
care from allied health practitioners
such as an optometrist, a dietician or a
podiatrist. Looking at the provision of
services by just one practitioner may
provide a limited picture.

. Because of technical developments in

medical science and personal choice,
increasing numbers of doctors, specialists
and GPs focus their practice on a specific
interest—that is, they ‘subspecialise’.

For example, on the Royal Australian
College of General Practitioners (RACGP)
website, the list of ‘endorsed networks
and working groups’ covers 22 areas of
specific interests. The Medical Board of
Australia recognises 16 specialty areas
within adult consultant physician practice
and 21 areas of specialty practice within
paediatrics. One conseguence for PSR is
that it can be a challenge defining who a
practitioner’s peers are.

14 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



5. A related emerging issue noted by PSR
is that some practitioners with a narrow
area of practice, within both general
practice and some specialties, claim
that their narrow range of work enables
them to develop a very efficient practice,
often through employment of assistants
trained to undertake routine aspects of
patient management under supervision.
They claim that such efficient processes
are more difficult to develop in a more
traditional setting, where the practitioner
works alone to provide a broad range
of services. This is offered as the
explanation for providing high numbers of
specific services.

6. In the past decade, there has been an
accelerating consolidation into larger
practices; this applies particularly to
general (primary) practice and, to
some extent, specialist practice. The
administrative data received by PSR from
Medicare are built around the services
provided by an individual practitioner,
whereas a patient may receive care from
several practitioners in the same practice
during a given year.

7. At times, new technologies and new
approaches to practice are adopted
by practitioners before the MBS can
be amended to keep pace with these
developments. The MBS Review is
currently examining items that may no
longer be relevant to clinical best practice.

Australia’s MBS payment system is adapting
to these and other developments with

regard to its capacity to provide information
to assess a practitioner’s pattern of practice.

Practitioners referred to PSR in
2015-16

During 2015-16, PSR continued to
consolidate procedural and structural
changes introduced since 2011-12. These
changes, discussed in previous annual
reports and elsewhere in this report, have
included:

* the engagement of legally qualified
case managers

* enhanced processes to ensure
expeditious review of clinical records
by experienced clinicians during the
initial Director’s review stage of the PSR
process

* more effective use of the agency’s IT
infrastructure to support administrative
processes.

During 2015-16, as a consequence
of these changes, the Agency was
able to efficiently accommodate
the significant increase, compared
with the previous few years, in the
number of referrals from Medicare
Australia.

This increase is detailed in Table 1 on page 9
of this report. The number of specialists
referred by Medicare was higher than the
number in recent years. Referrals included
specialists in dermatology, gastroenterology,
psychiatry and sleep medicine.

MBS Chronic Disease Management
items

In the past two financial years, PSR reported
that many referrals from the Chief Executive
Medicare were in respect of GPs’ use of
Chronic Disease Management (CDM) items
and MBS Health Assessment items. This
trend has continued in 2015-16.

Many practitioners who provide high
numbers of these services use computer-
generated templates; a plan may have
minimal content specific to the patient
for whom the plan has been prepared.

Performance statement 15



For example, combined GP Management
Plan/Team Care Arrangement documents
sometimes have no information directly
relevant to the patient other than basic
demographic data auto-populated by the
practice IT system, a diagnosis or two, and
referral to a physiotherapist for five MBS-
subsidised visits. Plans sometimes have
very generic health advice of the most
minimal nature, and sometimes irrelevant
to any condition listed in the patient’s
clinical record. A GP Management Plan
(item 721) currently attracts an MBS fee
of $144.25 and a Team Care Arrangement
(item 723) attracts a fee of $114.30.

MBS support for a Team Care Arrangement
is meant to support provision of allied

health care from practitioners such as
physiotherapists and dieticians. In these
cases, the contribution and aims of such
care should have been discussed and agreed
to by the GP and relevant allied health
practitioners. However, rather than initiating
such services as part of a necessary Team
Care Arrangement, some GPs claim that
they are induced to prepare CDM paperwork
by patients seeking Medicare rebates for
allied health services. For PSR, the situation
can appear more uncertain when, as is
becoming more common, allied health
practitioners rent rooms within GP practices.
Department of Health advice to GPs makes
clear that:

The chronic disease care planning
process is not simply @ mechanism

to provide Medicare rebates for allied
health services. The CDM items were
developed to provide GPs with a
structured way of managing a wide range
of chronic medical conditions and to
assist them to plan and coordinate the
care of patients with multidisciplinary
care needs. Care planning can be

used as a tool for organising the care

a patient needs and help reduce the
need for ad hoc, episodic consultations.
A care plan is a useful mechanism for
recording comprehensive, accurate

and up-to-date information about

the patient’s condition and all of the
treatment they are receiving.—Australian
Government Department of Health*

1 www.health.gov.au/internet/main/publishing.nsf/
Content/mbsprimarycare-chronicdiseasemanagement-
ganda#must

In a number of cases, it appears that
practitioners have been preparing GP
Management Plans every 12 months and
reviewing them every three months without
any intervening patient consultations, or
any apparent need to review or remake

the plan. Indeed, in some cases, there was
little evidence that patients were aware that
they had a GP Management Plan, and the
precise regularity of reviews every three
months (the minimum time period after
which a new review will attract a Medicare
rebate) appeared contrived to maximise
income rather than being based on

clinical assessment.

PSR continues to discuss these compliance
issues with Department of Health officials.
PSR notes that the appropriate use of these
MBS items is being reviewed as part of the
MBS review and the review of primary care
announced by the Minister for Health.

Larger general practices

The ownership of many of Australia’s
general practices is gradually consolidating
into larger entities. Rather than owning
and operating their own small practice,
many GPs now elect to work in facilities
owned and operated by other doctors,

or by small or larger so-called corporate
practice operators. Practitioners and

the practice owners typically enter into

a contract in which the practitioner is
regarded as an ‘independent contractor’,
who agrees to pay the practice owner a
set percentage, typically between 30% and
40%, of all fees generated as a ‘service fee’
for the provision of practice facilities and
administrative support.

An emerging issue is the extent to which the
practice owner is responsible for ensuring
that contracted practitioners do not

engage in inappropriate practice. Section
82(2) of the Act provides for a finding of
inappropriate practice against ‘an officer of
a body corporate’ who ‘knowingly, recklessly
or negligently’ permits a practitioner

‘to engage in conduct that constitutes
inappropriate practice’. To date, no officers
of bodies corporate have been referred to
PSR for review.

PSR has reviewed several cases recently
where practitioners practising under such

16 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



contracts in larger practices were found
to have engaged in inappropriate practice.
These practitioners were required to refund

very substantial sums to the Commonwealth.

However, the practice owners who engaged
the practitioners were not involved in

the PSR process and retained whatever
percentage of the Medicare rebates were
paid to them by the practitioners as
‘service fees’.

One matter involved an older English
graduate who was also new to Australian
general practice. This practitioner engaged
in particularly egregious use of the MBS
items for Chronic Disease Management, that
is, MBS items 721 and 723. Examination of

a sample of clinical records indicated that
very substantial MBS rebates were paid
(around $240 each time items 721 and 723
were claimed in conjunction) when the
information in his clinical records comprised
little beyond basic demographic and clinical
data entered automatically by the practice
computer. These items had been claimed
over 400 times in the year reviewed by PSR.
The practice had some years ago received a
very substantial seven figure Commonwealth
grant on the understanding that the practice
would provide high quality coordinated
team care.

Three other recent cases all involved
overseas-trained doctors who had recently
arrived in Australia. In these matters, the
practitioners were referred to PSR for
breaching the so-called 80/20 rule—that
is, they rendered 80 or more MBS GP
Attendance Items on 20 or more days and
were, therefore, under the Act deemed to
have engaged in inappropriate practice.
All three practitioners claimed the practice
owners had provided little practical advice
regarding the rules and regulations around
Medicare billing beyond providing a list of
MBS items to bill.

In 2015-16, 43 overseas-trained doctors were
referred to PSR, comprising 53.75% of those
referred. Often, overseas-trained doctors
who are referred have been practising in
Australia for only a short time, typically a
few years. This also raises the question of
whether a policy response is required—

for example, education relating to billing,

and the appropriate use of the MBS and
Medicare arrangements more generally.

80/20 rule

Under MBS regulations, a GP is deemed

to have engaged in inappropriate practice

if, on each of 20 days in the previous year,
they billed Medicare for at least 80 MBS
Attendance items. MBS Procedural items
and Department of Veterans' Affairs services
are not included.

In 2015-16, Medicare referred five 80/20
matters to PSR—about 6% of all referrals.
GPs may also be referred to PSR for high-
volume practice that does not quite reach
the 80/20 criteria. In 2015-16, at least 15
medical practitioners were referred to
PSR who had in excess of 60 professional
attendances on more than 100 days in the
review period.

During a year, a typical 80/20 GP provides
around 17 O00-20 00O services, leading
to gross Medicare rebates (before practice
costs) of around $800 O00-1 000 00O0.

GPs referred to PSR under the 80/20 rule
offer diverse explanations:

* They work very long hours.

e They know all their patients well and
can see them quickly.

* In bigger clinics, management has not
engaged enough GPs to meet endless
demand.

« Nobody alerted them to the 80/20 rule.

* Nobody told them that 80 is the
number of Attendance items claimed,
not the number of patients seen.

e Practice staff ‘batched’ claims, and the
80/20 breach is an artefact.

* They have developed efficient
processes with nurses for providing
CDM services.

* They have an ‘area of need’ provider
number and are locked into the
practice, and management demands
that they work long hours.

Many 80/20 GPs prepare large numbers

of CDM items. One GP who provided

20 000 services in the year also provided
almost 600 GP Management Plans,

400 Team Care Arrangements and more
than 1000 item 2713 mental health services.
ltem 2713 has a minimum 20-minute time

Performance statement 17



requirement. PSR committees often find
that GP Management Plans prepared in such
circumstances are not a useful framework
for long-term monitoring and management
of the patient’s chronic conditions.

All the attendances provided on 80/20 days
are deemed to be inappropriate practice,
and the GP is liable for repayment of all
MBS benefits for these services. In recent
cases, the number of days on which 80 or
more Attendance items were provided and
ranged from 20 to 75 days. The total MBS
rebates therefore deemed inappropriate
ranged from around $100 000 to $350 00O0.
A peer-review committee may decide that
other aspects of the GP’s practice also
represent inappropriate practice, so total
repayments can be higher.

The Act provides a defence if the GP
can demonstrate that ‘exceptional
circumstances’ applied.

Urgent after-hours services

During 2015-16, a numlber of practitioners
have been referred to PSR with concerns
about their provision of urgent after-hours
services. MBS urgent after-hours items

597, 598, 599 and 600 have specific
requirements both for the time the service
was provided and the urgency of treatment.

The Health Insurance (General Medical
Services Table) Regulation 2016 states
the following:

2.15.1 Meaning of patient’s medical
condition requires urgent treatment

(D For items 597 to 600, a
patient’s medical condition
requires urgent treatment if:

(a) medical opinion is to the effect
that the patient’s medical condition
requires treatment within the unbroken
after-hours period in, or before,

which the attendance mentioned

in the item was requested; and

(b) treatment could not be delayed until
the start of the next in-hours period.

(2) For subclause (1), medical
opinion is to a particular effect if:

(a) the attending practitioner
is of that opinion; and

(b) in the circumstances that existed
and on the information available when
the opinion was formed, that opinion
would be acceptable to the general
body of medical practitioners.

Although the practitioners referred to PSR
have generally met the time requirements
when billing these items, there has been
concern about their interpretation of

the patient’s condition requiring urgent
treatment. Examination of clinical records
has shown that some practitioners have
billed these items for medical conditions
such as an uncomplicated rash, reissuing
prescriptions for patients’ regular medication
and for routine completion of medication
charts in residential aged care facilities.

As there is a fee differential between urgent
and non-urgent after-hours MBS items,
potentially inappropriate billing of these
services has a significant financial impact
on Medicare. PSR committees have been
established to assess practitioner provision
of these services. PSR is also aware that the
Australian Government is examining this
issue from a policy perspective.

Legal issues

Practitioners involved in the PSR process can
seek judicial review in the High Court, the
Federal Court or the Federal Circuit Court.

Two actions involving PSR matters were
commenced in the Federal Court during
2015-16. One of those matters was heard but
no decision had been made by the Court

as at 30 June 2016. The other matter that
was commenced was settled between PSR
and the practitioner without the need for a
hearing by the Court.

A further application, which had been
commenced towards the end of the 2014~
15 year, was heard by the Federal Court
during 2015-16 and a decision favourable

to PSR was handed down by the Court
(Sevdalis v Director of Professional Services
Review (No. 2) [2016] FCA 433). In that
matter, which was largely concerned with
consultations in patients’ homes, the Federal
Court held that a during-hours or after-
hours professional attendance outside the
practitioner’s consulting rooms could be

18 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



claimed as such under the MBS (e.g. MBS
items 37 or 5043) if the service was:

... on the information available to

the medical practitioner at the time,
‘necessary for the appropriate treatment
of the patient to whom it is rendered’,
and generally accepted in the medical
profession to be so. In my opinion
‘necessary’ imports a standard at the
level of there being no reasonable
alternative in the circumstances. It
does not suggest the Committee
should determine whether it was
physically possible for a patient to
have attended during hours or at the
practitioner’s consulting rooms ...

The Court held that Regulations 5 and 6 of
the Health Insurance (Professional Services
Review) Regulations 1999:

... do not require the recording of
information by way of justification for
the location of the attendance. They
require recording of what was done,
and. clinically, why it was done.

The Determining Authority had directed that
Dr Sevdalis repay $453 656.75 and be fully
disqualified from claiming under Medicare
for a period of two years. While the Court
criticised the Determining Authority for the
way it expressed its reasons, the Court said:

'such a criticism of the way the
Determining Authority has expressed
its reasoning process is not the same
as a conclusion that it misunderstood
its task and was intent on punishing

Dr Sevdalis, rather than making directions
it was satisfied would give effect to the
protective purposes of the legislative
scheme. While in parts of its reasons, it
is critical of Dr Sevdalis, those criticisms
are generally couched in the context of
the Determining Authority explaining
why the shortfalls in Dr Sevdalis’s
behaviour may pose a risk to patients.

The decision of the Federal Court was
appealed to the Full Federal Court by

Dr Sevdalis late in the 2015-16 financial year
and was scheduled for hearing in October or
November 2016.

Conclusion

The Director’'s commentary in the 2014-15
PSR annual report discussed some
limitations in the data available to PSR
when assessing concerns about possible
inappropriate practice. Those limitations
are largely related to the configuration and
capability of the computer systems that
underpin the Medicare payment system.

The data generated by DHS in regard to

a practitioner referred to PSR still largely
represents the solo-practitioner arrangement
of Australian medical practice that was
common in the 1970s and 1980s, when

the MBS and payment arrangements

were developed.

As part of the government’s review of the
MBS and MBS compliance measures, it is
anticipated that consideration will be given
to how additional information might be
gathered as a by-product of the Medicare
payment system, to better detect and
define possible inappropriate practice in the
existing environment, which is somewhat
more complex than in 1994 when PSR

was developed.

However, there is a more general issue that
goes to the use of administrative data to
support more sophisticated clinical audit and
related quality assurance processes.

There has been discussion in Australia
recently about ‘re-engineering’ the processes
for providing Medicare payments. There

is a similar debate in other countries—

for example, in the United States, the
Medicare system (a system for people

over 65 operating on principles broadly
equivalent to Australia’s Medicare
arrangement) is developing a sophisticated
process that uses the Medicare payment
system to support processes that will adjust
fee payment levels to reflect demonstrated
achievement of higher quality outcomes.
Australia is a long way from having such
systems and in the meantime the PSR
process will remain a necessary part of the
several processes that regulate medical

and other health professional practice

in Australia.

Performance statement 19



Management and accountability

Structure and organisation

The Director of PSR is an independent
statutory officer appointed by the
Minister for Health under s. 83 of the

Act. PSR is an agency for the purposes

of the PGPA Act, and the Director is
prescribed as the agency’s chief executive
(accountable authority).

During 2015-16, Dr Bill Coote continued
his role as PSR Director. Dr Coote was
first appointed by the Minister for Health
in an acting capacity, with agreement
from the AMA, on 14 August 2011. He
was substantively appointed by the
Minister for Health on a full-time basis
on 14 November 2011 for a three-year
term, which was extended for a further
12 months on 14 November 2014 and again in
November 2015.

Corporate governance and business
planning

Overall accountability for PSR rests with
the Director, who has primary authority
and legal responsibility for the agency.
The PSR Executive Officer, who reports
to the Director, is the senior APS officer
and is responsible for the administrative
management of the agency.

In 2015-16, PSR further reviewed its
Corporate Plan and completed its
organisational restructure. The review and
restructure focused on the resources and
capability of the Case Management Unit,
and the agency’s transition to shared-
services arrangements with the Department
of Health.

To assist with this process, PSR engaged
external consultants Noetic to review the
agency’s Corporate Plan and organisational
structure. This involved significant staff

consultation, including whole-of-agency
workshops and focus groups with individual
business units within the agency.

The PSR Corporate Plan 2015-16 identifies
six goals, as shown in Figure 1.

The PSR Corporate Plan is publicly available
on the PSR website.? During 2015-16, PSR
used this Corporate Plan as the basis

for development of a new performance
reporting framework.

The agency’s current structure (Figure 2)
was finalised in 2015-16. This structure
provides for:

e a Case Management Unit, which is
managed by the Corporate Solicitor
and deals with the increasing number
of referrals from the Medicare Provider
Compliance Area in the Department of
Health and a resulting increase in the
number of committee hearings held

e an integrated Corporate Support
Unit that reports to the Chief Finance
Officer, and is responsible for human
resources, security and property
management, finance, and IT and
information management

¢ a Business Manager, who supports
the PSR Executive, and coordinates
administrative support across the
agency and manages communications,
media and parliamentary functions

¢ the role of General Counsel providing
internal legal advice.

As a result of the Noetic review, and as
identified in the Corporate Plan, some
changes to the agency’s structure were
implemented in the first half of the 2015-
16 financial year. In particular, the legal
capacity within the Case Management
Unit was increased. The Senior Case

2  www.psr.gov.au

20 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16


http://www.psr.gov.au

Manager positions are now held by

Legal 2 senior legal officers supported
by three APS 6 paralegal positions.
Document preparation and management
for PSR Committee hearings and reviews
conducted by the Director is provided
by an administrative team comprising

an APS 5 senior administrative officer
and two APS 4 administrative officers.
This team is supported by senior records
management staff.

As it has done previously, PSR combined the
finalisation of this agency restructure with

a staff climate survey which was conducted
by Noetic.

'The results of this survey were very
positive and showed a significant
increase in staff satisfaction in the
workplace since the previous survey

in December 2013.

Noetic also interviewed several stakeholders,
including the Department of Health, the
Medicare Provider Compliance Branch
(which is now part of the Department of
Health, but was previously part of DHS),

the AMA, and a number of the medical
defence organisations and lawyers acting for
practitioners under review.

The feedback from these interviews was
also positive.

Figure 1: Six goals from the Professional Services Review Corporate Plan

2015-16

PSR Scheme

Goal 1: Preserve integrity of Medicare
Scheme through peer review

People

Goal 3: Committed,
knowledgeable, well-
trained staff capable of
delivering PSR’s objectives

Efficiency

Goal 6: Ensure that PSR is structured and operates to meet the Australian Government’s
expectations for efficiency and reduced regulatory burden

PSR = Professional Services Review

Relationships

Goal 4: PSR works closely
with stakeholders to help
ensure the integrity of the
PSR Scheme

Goal 2: Enhance and improve PSR case
management capability

Governance

Goal 5: Maintain robust
corporate governance that
supports the delivery of
the PSR Scheme within a
changing environment

Management and accountability 21



Figure 2: Professional Services Review organisational chart, 2015-16

Director

Executive Officer

Business Manager

General Counsel

Case Management Unit

Portfolio shared-services
arrangements

Because PSR is a small agency, it is not
realistic or financially viable for it to employ
the number or range of staff required to
provide all of the specialist services that
the agency may need from time to time.
The ability to access specialist advice

and services from the Department of
Health under the portfolio shared-services
arrangements has helped PSR to manage
a range of infrastructure support functions
cost effectively.

During 2015-16, PSR continued the transition
of a range of corporate support services

to the Department of Health under the
portfolio shared-services arrangements. In
particular, PSR completed the transition of
human resources and payroll services to
the Department, with commencement from
the first pay period of the 2015-16 financial
year. In addition, PSR accesses a range of
advice services from the Department of
Health in areas such as human resources,
injury management, security and

facilities management.

However, during the 2015-16 financial year,
the Department of Finance undertook a
review of shared services provision across
Australian Government departments

and agencies. As a result of this review a

Corporate Support Unit

number of shared service providers were
identified. Currently, the Department

of Health is in negotiations with the
Department of Human Services (DHS) to
consider the feasibility of joining a cluster
of departments and agencies purchasing
corporate support services from DHS. In
response to these developments, PSR will
monitor the Department’s progress with
these negotiations and the feasibility of
joining this cluster as well as investigating
shared services offerings being provided by
other departments.

However, PSR as a part of the Health
portfolio will continue to work collaboratively
with the Department of Health and to

access a range of advice services provided
by the Department. In particular during
2016-17, PSR will work closely with the
Department in considering its options for
accommodation at the end of the lease of its
current premises.

Executive management team

The PSR executive management team is
made up of the Director, the Executive
Officer, the General Counsel, the Corporate
Solicitor (who is also the manager of the
Case Management Unit) and the Chief
Finance Officer. The team has a regular
meeting twice a month, and meets as
required at other times.

22 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



The executive management team is
responsible for advising the Director on
planning, budgeting, financial management,
performance monitoring and corporate
governance (including human resources),
and workplace health and safety.

Standing agenda items at executive
management team meetings include:

* reports from the Director, the Executive
Officer and the Chief Finance Officer

* reports on risk management, internal
audit, procurement and contracting,
human resources, and workplace health
and safety, including leave liability

e areport from the Information and
Communications Technology (ICT)
and Information Management Project
Governance Committee.

In providing leadership for the agency, the
executive management team promotes
the core principles of good public sector
governance, including accountability,
transparency, integrity, efficiency and risk
management.

Because PSR is a small agency, the executive
management team undertakes a range of
roles that might be performed by specialist
committees in a larger organisation.

Identifying and managing risk

In May 2016, PSR worked with consultants
Noetic to conduct a risk assessment

of its activities, covering both strategic
and operational risks. PSR has invested
significantly in the development of a
robust risk management framework and
risk assessment.

This investment has continued with the
annual Risk Management Workshop and
review of PSR’s Risk Management Plan.

The Risk Management Workshop involved
all staff and the chair of the PSR Audit
Committee. One of the tasks of the Risk
Management Workshop is to review the
PSR Risk Management Plan. The Risk
Management Workshop also provides an
opportunity for the agency to consider any
risks or compliance issues in the context of
developing the PSR Internal Audit Plan.

The PSR Risk Management Plan summarises
the strategic risk context and operational

risk assessment for the agency. The plan
also outlines key mitigation strategies to be
implemented, and roles and responsibilities
for monitoring and reviewing risks.

In addition, Noetic worked with PSR

to review its approach to tracking and
managing risks. The 2016-17 Risk Action
Plan identifies and prioritises further
opportunities for improvement in risk
management, taking into account both the
maturity of the agency’s risk management
practices, and its capacity for developing
and implementing further change.

The maturity assessment was undertaken
by Noetic at a high level, drawing on its risk
management knowledge, and experience
in the private and Australian Government
sectors. It was based on what would
reasonably be expected of an organisation
of PSR’s size, nature and complexity.

The findings from this annual review have
provided input into the assessment of

future improvement initiatives, as well as

an indicative roadmap’ to support the
development of a detailed Risk Management
Improvement Plan.

The improvement priorities identified
include:

* reviewing policy documents

e streamlining risk monitoring and
reporting

* more effectively linking risk
management and business planning

e ensuring staff engagement

e outsourcing risk management advice
or related services where appropriate—
this is the approach PSR has taken with
a range of Protective Security Policy
Framework compliance activities.

The risk assessment will also be used to
prepare the PSR Internal Audit Plan. The
Internal Audit Plan includes provision for
additional audits should circumstances
change during the year. The preparation
of the risk assessment is based on a
methodology that recognises inherent risk
and control effectiveness.

PSR reports on the Internal Audit Plan and
provides regular updates on the status

of audit recommendations to the PSR
Audit Committee.

Management and accountability 23



Although risk management and internal
controls are overseen by the Audit
Committee, primary responsibility for
managing risk and internal controls rests
with line managers, who are required to
ensure that risks are identified and managed
within their units.

As a result of both audit activity and a
review of its compliance with the Protective
Security Policy Framework, PSR identified
information security as a major risk
management focus during 2015-16.

During 2015-16, PSR:

* implemented recommendations from
an audit into its compliance with its
Records Authority

e continued a major records management
project to digitise all case records
allowing it to remove and dispose of all
paper records from off-site storage

e investigated options for secure access
to case materials for PSR committee
members and Determining Authority
members, and

» finalised the upgrade of its internal case
management system.

Fraud control

In March 2015, PSR engaged PwC to
review its two year Fraud Control Plan. A
Fraud Control workshop was held which
involved all staff. The workshop provided
an opportunity to raise awareness amongst
staff and assisted in the development of
the current agency Fraud Control Plan. The
PSR Fraud Control Plan was developed to
ensure that PSR has effective systems and
processes in place to manage its fraud risks.
The plan complies with the Commonwealth
Fraud Control Framework under the

PGPA Act, and is consistent with PSR’s
Risk Management Plan and Accountable
Authority Instructions.

Fraud control is a standing agenda item
for meetings of both the PSR executive
management team and the Audit
Committee. PSR will conduct another
Fraud Control workshop in the first half of
2017 and at the same time review its Fraud
Control Plan.

During 2015-16, there were no reported
incidents of fraud.

External scrutiny

PSR was not subject to any other external
reviews during 2015-16.

Audit Committee

The PSR Audit Committee is established by
the PSR Director under s. 45(1) of the PGPA
Act. It provides independent advice on the
agency’s governance arrangements, risk
management framework, internal control
and compliance framework, and financial
statement responsibilities.

At the beginning of the 2013-14 financial
year, KPMG was appointed as the internal
auditor for PSR for three years.

The PSR Audit Committee consists of an
independent chair, an independent member
and the agency’s Executive Officer. In 2015-
16, Ms Gayle Ginnane was the independent
chair and Mr Paul Groenewegen was

the independent member. Participating
observers include representatives from the
Australian National Audit Office and KPMG.

In 2015-16, the Audit Committee met on four
occasions. In addition, the Chair reported
regularly to the PSR Director.

During the course of the year, the PSR

Audit Plan included a range of audits that
focused on governance, internal controls and
compliance.

These included audits in relation to PSR’s
compliance with its Records Authority,
compliance with PSR’s obligations under
new privacy law provisions and a review of
Shared Services Key Controls.

Ethical standards

PSR recognises its responsibilities as part

of the APS. As a statutory agency, PSR

is committed to the APS Values and the
Code of Conduct outlined in the Public
Service Act 1999. In addition, to help

guide its performance, PSR has defined

its own values and behaviours, which are
underpinned by the APS Values. PSR’s
values and behaviours—fair, transparent and
professional—address the unigue aspects of
our business and environment, and guide us
in how we conduct ourselves in performing
our role.

24 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



To PSR, being fair means:

L]

providing procedural fairness in the
operation of the PSR Scheme

using consistent processes to arrive
at justifiable decisions

delivering an effective and impartial
PSR Scheme

explaining the process to
stakeholders.

To PSR, being transparent means:

accurately informing practitioners of
their rights and responsibilities

accurately informing practitioners
of PSR’s powers, responsibilities and
intentions

proactively sharing information
about the scheme, our outcomes
and our activities

explaining the reasons for
outcomes.

To PSR, being professional means:

being accountable for our actions
and decisions

complying with Commonwealth
legislative requirements and
expectations

operating with integrity and honesty
protecting the privacy and
confidentiality of the information we
receive, use and create

treating all people with courtesy
and respect

using time and resources effectively.

Management of human
resources

During 2015-16, PSR commenced
negotiations with staff in relation to a new
enterprise agreement. In common with
other departments and agencies across
government, PSR has been required to
streamline the content of its enterprise
agreement, and to develop a business case
that sets out productivity gains and savings
to underpin a remuneration increase. These
negotiations are still in progress. PSR hopes
to finalise the new enterprise agreement
early in the 2016-17 financial year.

As a result of the negotiations on the
enterprise agreement, PSR has also reviewed
its human resource policies and guidelines to
ensure that they:

e are clear and transparent for staff

e are consistent with the proposed
enterprise agreement

e appropriately reflect the rights and
obligations of PSR employees.

PSR ensures that all employees
work in an environment that allows
them to reach their full potential,
and where they are treated fairly,
equitably and with respect. These
values are embedded in the agency’s
Performance Development Scheme.

PSR is committed to developing and
maintaining a culture that encourages and
supports all employees in raising concerns
about unacceptable behaviour, is free from
bullying and harassment, and provides
protection to employees who report
instances of suspected breaches of the
Code of Conduct through discrimination
or victimisation. Agency procedures for
managing alleged breaches of the Code

of Conduct set out how allegations will be
managed; these procedures are available to
all employees via the PSR intranet.

Management and accountability 25



Table 4: PSR Australian Public Service staff, 30 June 2016

Non-
Ongoing ongoing
Classification Male Female employment employment Fulltime Parttime Total
SES Band 0 1 1 0 1 0 1
EL2 2 1 3 0 3 0 3
EL1 2 0 2 0 2 0 2
APS 6 1 4 3 2 1 4 5
APS 5 0 3 3 0 0 3 3
APS 4 3 1 3 1 4 0 4
APS 3 1 0 1 0 1 0 1
Total 9 10 16 3 12 7 19

APS = Australian Public Service; EL = Executive Level; SES = Senior Executive Service

Table 5: Actual PSR staff numbers, at 30 June 2015 and at 30 June 2016

Staff 2015 2016
Full-time equivalent 15.78 17.29
Average staffing level 19.00 19.00

Australian Public Service staff

Staff employed by PSR, with the exception
of the PSR Director, are employed under the
Public Service Act 1999.

At 30 June 2016, PSR employed 19 APS staff
members, including staff on long-term leave
and secondment. Although PSR is a small
agency, it has a number of EL 2 to Legal 2
positions because of its role as a regulatory
agency. These positions are filled by senior
lawyers with extensive administrative law
experience. They have specific responsibility
for managing PSR cases, and providing legal
advice to the Director and PSR committees.

Tables 4 and 5 provide details of staff
numbers. They include staff on temporary
transfer to PSR from another government
agency and on secondment from PSR to
another government agency, as well as staff
on long-term leave.

There were no PSR employees who did
not speak English as their first language;
35% had parents who did not speak
English as their first language. PSR had no
employees who identified as Aboriginal or
Torres Strait Islander, or employees with an
identified disability.

During 2015-16, PSR recruited five ongoing
and three non-ongoing employees. Six
ongoing employees left PSR through
redundancy and transfer.

Enterprise agreement and Australian
Workplace Agreements

At 30 June 2016, the pay and conditions

of all APS employees, including those at
Executive Level, were governed by the PSR
Enterprise Agreement 2012-14. The pay and
conditions of PSR’s Senior Executive Service
(SES) officer were governed by an SES
employment policy and contract. Table 6
lists PSR salary ranges for each classification.

26 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



Table 6: PSR salary ranges, 1 July 2015

Classification Minimum ($) Maximum ($)
APS 3 55311 61175
APS 4 62 542 67 143
APS 5 68 051 71976
APS 6 75 382 88 555
EL1 95 248 106 351
EL2 113 780 131 953

APS = Australian Public Service; EL = Executive Level

Note: Salary ranges are from the PSR Enterprise Agreement 2012-14.

Non-salary benefits

PSR provided non-salary benefits to attract
and retain capable staff. In 2015-16, benefits
included:

* allowance for mobile phones for
relevant personnel

« home internet access to PSR’s IT
network
e paid car parking for all employees

* Qantas Club membership for
employees who travel more than six
times a year.

Holders of full-time and part-time
public office

The Director of PSR is a holder of full-
time public office whose remuneration
and allowances are set annually by the
Remuneration Tribunal.

The Remuneration Tribunal sets the
remuneration and allowances for appointed
PSR Panel members and Determining
Authority members on an annual basis.

Panel members and deputy directors

who are appointed to specific PSR
committees are paid in accordance with the
Remuneration Tribunal rates and allowances.

Table 7 shows PSR Panel membership by
practice location and gender.

Table 7: PSR Panel members

Location Male Female Total
Australian Capital Territory 3 4 7
New South Wales 21 11 32
Northern Territory 1 1 2
Queensland 10 6 16
South Australia 8 5 13
Tasmania 4 2 6
Victoria 15 7 22
Western Australia 3 0 3
Total 65 36 101

Management and accountability 27



Training and development

PSR employees, in consultation with their
managers, identify their training and
development needs through individual
development plans made under the
organisation’s Performance Development
Scheme. As a result of this consultation, PSR
employees accessed a range of learning and
development opportunities during 2015-16,
including external courses and workshops in
areas including leadership and management,
work health and safety, law, risk, and records
management. All employees attended
courses on work health and safety matters
as mandatory training. In 2013-14, to ensure
that staff were properly supported to take
on broader roles and were given appropriate
development opportunities, PSR engaged
consultants Noetic to undertake a training
needs analysis involving all staff. The analysis
provided individual assessment of training
needs. During 2015-16, PSR has continued to
implement the recommendations from the
training needs analysis.

PSR allocates a portion of its annual salary
expenditure to training and development
during the financial year.

Work health and safety

PSR is committed to protecting the health,
safety and welfare of its employees,
contractors and visitors.

PSR undertook a number of health and
safety initiatives in 2015-16, including:
» workstation assessments for all new
employees
e arranging onsite influenza vaccinations
for all employees

* providing access to the employee
assistance program for all employees
and their immediate families

 training for an additional first aid officer

* appointing a new fire warden and
an additional workplace harassment
contact officer.

PSR’s work health and safety representative
is responsible for monitoring workplace
hazards. The work health and safety
representative and Human Resources Officer
conduct workplace inspections and report
their findings to the Health and Safety
Committee for action. Employees can also
raise any health and safety issues with the
work health and safety representative.

Disability reporting mechanisms

The Commonwealth Disability Strategy has
been superseded by the National Disability
Strategy 2010-2020, which sets out a
10-year national policy framework to:

e improve the lives of people with
disability

« promote participation

» create a more inclusive society.

A high-level two-yearly report will track
progress against each of the six outcome
areas of the strategy and present a picture
of how people with disability are faring.
The first of these reports is available on
the website of the Australian Government
Department of Social Services.®

3 www.dss.gov.au

28 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16


http://www.dss.gov.au

Financial performance

PSR’s departmental appropriation budget for 2015-16 was $5 533 000, which includes

$5 000 for the Departmental Capital Budget.

The agency’s 2015-16 departmental
expenses were $6 216 533 (excluding GST).

PSR reported an operating loss at

30 June 2016, which was a result of staff
redundancies, litigation cases before the
Federal Court and an increase in referrals
during the year. The 2015-16 operating loss
was funded by cash reserves.

No staff redundancies were expected after
30 June 2016.

PSR anticipates that referrals from the Chief
Executive Medicare will continue to increase
in subsequent years.

A resource summary of PSR’s departmental
expenses is provided in Appendix 1. Further
information on PSR’s financial performance
is available in the audited financial
statements and accompanying notes in
Appendix 2.

Purchasing

In 2015-16, PSR sourced goods and services
in accordance with the principles set out in
the Commonwealth Procurement Rules.*

The agency’s purchase of goods and
services reflected the mandatory guidelines,
focusing on:

* value for money
* encouraging competition

» efficient, effective and ethical use of
Australian Government resources

* accountability and transparency

» compliance with other Australian
Government policies.

4 Available at www.finance.gov.au

PSR has outsourced some air travel
management services. As part of service
delivery arrangements with the provider,
PSR requires the ‘lowest practical fare’ when
procuring air travel for all PSR employees
and part-time office holders.

Asset management

Management of physical assets is not

a significant part of PSR’s business. A
departmental capital budget has been
developed to ensure that there are sufficient
funds to replace assets, as required.

PSR maintains an asset register and
conducts an annual asset stocktake, in
accordance with accounting standards and
better practice asset management.

Consultants

PSR engages consultants where it lacks
specialist expertise, or when independent
research, review or assessment is
required. Consultants are typically
engaged to:
* investigate or diagnose a defined issue
or problem
e carry out defined reviews or evaluations
e provide independent advice,
information or creative solutions

to assist with the agency’s
decision making.

29


http://www.finance.gov.au

Before engaging consultants, PSR takes into
account the skills and resources required

for the task, the skills available internally,
and the cost-effectiveness of engaging
external expertise. The decision to engage a
consultant is made in accordance with the
PGPA Act and related Rules, including the
Commonwealth Procurement Rules.

During 2015-16, PSR entered into 10 new
consultancy contracts under s. 90 of the
Health Insurance Act 1973, with a total value
of $133 142 (inclusive of GST), to assist with
the performance of the functions, duties
and powers of the Director. In addition, PSR
incurred further expenditure of $519 228
(inclusive of GST) in relation to two new
consultancy contracts for the provision of
legal services.

PSR spent a cumulative amount of $85 119
(inclusive of GST) on consultancies during
2015-16 to provide professional, independent
and expert advice to PSR.

Annual reports contain information about
actual expenditure on contracts for
consultancies. Information on the value of
contracts and consultancies is available on
the AusTender website?®

Australian National Audit Office
access clauses

During 2015-16, PSR had no contracts over
the value of $100 00O (inclusive of GST)
that did not provide for the Auditor-General
to have access to the contractor’s premises.

Exempt contracts

In 2015-16, PSR had no contracts over the
value of $10 000 (inclusive of GST) that
were exempted from being published on
AusTender on the basis that to do so would
disclose exempt matters under the Freedom
of Information Act 1982.

5 www.tenders.gov.au

Procurement initiatives to
support small business

PSR supports small business participation

in the Australian Government procurement
market. Small and Medium Enterprises
(SME) and Small Enterprise participation
statistics are available on the Department of
Finance’s website.®

PSR recognises the importance of ensuring
that small businesses are paid on time.

The results of the survey of Australian
Government payments to small business are
available on the Treasury’s website.”

PSR applies procurement practices that

are consistent with the Commonwealth
Procurement Rules and the Commonwealth
Contracting Suite for low-risk procurements
valued under $200 000 (inclusive of

GST) that do not unfairly discriminate
against small and medium enterprises.

PSR recognises the importance of timely
payments to small businesses, and ensures
that key financial systems and processes are
robust to facilitate these payments.

Advertising and market research

No advertising campaigns or market
research were undertaken during 2015-16.

Grants programs

PSR does not administer any
grant programs.

6 www.finance.gov.au/procurement/statistics-on-

commonwealth-purchasing-contracts
7  www.treasury.gov.au

30 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16


http://www.tenders.gov.au
http://www.finance.gov.au/procurement/statistics-on-commonwealth-purchasing-contracts
http://www.finance.gov.au/procurement/statistics-on-commonwealth-purchasing-contracts
http://www.treasury.gov.au

Ecologically sustainable
development and environmental
performance

Section 516A of the Environment Protection
and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999
requires that PSR reports its contribution to
ecologically sustainable development.

PSR’s small size and specific role limit its
opportunities to contribute to ecologically
sustainable development. However, PSR
endeavours to reduce its energy costs

by installing energy efficient light bulbs
and using sensor light technology. PSR
also encourages ecologically sustainable
practices, such as paper recycling and
greater reliance on electronic records in
preference to paper.

Publications

PSR produced one publication in 2015-16:;
Annual report 2014-15.

Financial performance

31



Appendices



Appendix 1 Professional Services Review’s resource statement
and outcome summary 2015-16

Table 8: Resource statement, 2015-16

Actual available

appropriations Payments made Balance
for 2015-16 in 2015-16 remaining
Resource ($°000) (a) ($°000) (b) ($°000) (a-b)
Ordinary Annual  Departmental 5597 6354 -757
Services? appropriation®
Other services Departmental

non-operating

Equity injections - - _

Previous year’s - - -
outputs

Total other services - - -

Total resourcing 5597 6354 -757
and payments

Note: All figures are GST exclusive.
a Appropriation Acts (No. 1) 2015-16.
b Includes an amount of $5 000 for the Departmental Capital Budget.

Table 9: Resource summary, Outcome 1°

Program 1.1: Safeguarding the integrity of Budget Actual

the Medicare Program and Pharmaceutical 2015-16 expenses 2015- Variation
Benefits Scheme ($°000) (a) 16 ($°000) (b) ($°000) (a-b)
Departmental outputs 5528 6177 -649
Average staffing level (number) 17 17 0

a Outcome 1is a reduction of the risks to patients and costs to the Australian Government of inappropriate clinical
practice, including through investigating health services claimed under the Medicare program and Pharmaceutical
Benefits Scheme.

Financial performance 33



Appendix 2 Financial statements

Independent audit report

Statement by the Accountable Authority and Chief Financial Officer
Statement of comprehensive income

Statement of financial position

Statement of changes in equity

Cash flow statement

Overview

Note 1. Expenses

Note 2: Income

Note 3: Financial assets

Note 4: Non-financial assets

Note 5: Payables

Note 6: Provisions

Note 7: Appropriations

Note 8: Cash flow reconciliation

Note 9: Employee provisions

Note 10: Senior management personnel remuneration
Note 11: Contingent assets and liabilities

Note 12: Financial instruments

Note 13: Fair value measurements

Note 14: Reporting of outcomes

34 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



Independent audit report

L [R]
1l

5

Tl

Australian National

Audit Office

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
To the Minister for Health

I have audited the accompanying annual financial statements of the Professional Services
Review for the year ended 30 June 2016, which comprise:

e Statement by the Accountable Authority and Chief Financial Officer;

o Statement of Comprehensive Income;

e Statement of Financial Position;

o Statement of Changes in Equity;

e Cash Flow Statement; and

e Notes to and forming part of the financial statements comprising a Summary of Significant
Accounting Policies and other explanatory information.

Opinion
In my opinion, the financial statements of the Professional Services Review:

(a) comply with Australian Accounting Standards and the Public Governance,
Performance and Accountability (Financial Reporting) Rule 2015; and

(b) present fairly the financial position of the Professional Services Review as at 30
June 2016 and its financial performance and cash flows for the year then ended.

Accountable Authority’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Director of the Professional Services Review is responsible under the Public Governance,
Performance and Accountability Act 2013 for the preparation and fair presentation of annual
financial statements that comply with Australian Accounting Standards and the rules made
under that Act and is also responsible for such internal control as the Director determines is
necessary to enable the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

My responsibility is to express an opinion on the financial statements based on my audit. I
have conducted my audit in accordance with the Australian National Audit Office Auditing
Standards, which incorporate the Australian Auditing Standards. These auditing standards
require that I comply with relevant ethical requirements relating to audit engagements and
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial
statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s
judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor
considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the

GPO Box 707 CANBERRA ACT 2601
19 National Circuit BARTON ACT
Phone (02) 6203 7300 Fax (02) 6203 7777

Financial performance 35



Independent audit report (continued)

circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of the
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the
Accountable Authority of the entity, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

I believe that the audit evidence I have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a
basis for my audit opinion.

Independence

In conducting my audit, I have followed the independence requirements of the Australian
National Audit Office, which incorporate the requirements of the Australian accounting
profession.

Australian National Audit Office

Sos

Jodi George
Audit Principal

Delegate of the Auditor-General

Canberra
30 September 2016

36 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



Statement by the Accountable Authority and Chief Financial Officer

STATEMENT BY THE ACCOUNTABLE AUTHORITY AND CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

In our opinion, the attached financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2016 comply with subsection 42
(2) of the Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013 (PGPA Act), and are based on properly
maintained financial records as per subsection 41(2) of the PGPA Act.

In our opinion, at the date of this statement, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Professional
Services Review will be able to pay its debts as and when they fall due.

Dr David Rankin Linnet Lee

Acting Director, Accountable Authority Chief Financial Officer

Professional Services Review Professional Services Review
Jo -September 2016 2o September 2016

Financial performance 37



Statement of comprehensive income

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
for the period ended 30 June 2016

NET COST OF SERVICES

Expenses

Employee benefits 1A
Supplier expenses 1B
Depreciation and amortisation 4A
Finance costs 1C
Write-down and impairment of assets 1D
Losses from asset sales 1E

Total expenses

Own-Source Income

Own-source revenue

Rendering of services 2A
Other revenue 2B
Total own-source revenue

Gains

Other 2C
Total gains

Total own-source income

Net cost of services

Revenue from Government 2D
Surplus (Deficit) attributable to the Australian Government

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Items not subject to subsequent reclassification to net cost of services
Changes in asset revaluation surplus

Total other comprehensive income

Total comprehensive income attributable to the Australian Government

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Original

2015 Budget 2016

$ $

2,855,474 2,572,371 2,873,396
3,187,236 2,967,444 2,493,960
169,826 164,539 186,517
2,731 3,997 3,997
1,266 - -

- 6,934 -
6,216,533 5,715,285 5,557,870
6,667 1,713 -
31,000 30,000 30,000
37,667 31,713 30,000
2,262 - -
2,262 - -
39,929 31,713 30,000
6,176,604 5,683,572 5,527,870
5,528,000 5,688,000 5,528,000
(648,604) 4,428 130
(648,604) 4,428 130

Budget Variances Commentary

Statement of Comprehensive Income

a refund for overpaid superannuation in the prior year.

The year end deficit was mainly due to the increase in supplier expenses as discussed above.

Supplier expenses have increased by $693K (28%) due to an increase in case load (29%) and unexpected appeals heard for
three matters. Total own source income increased by $10K (33%) which represents a refund for pension age premiums and

38 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16




Statement of financial position

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

as at 30 June 2016
Original
2015 Budget 2016
$ $
ASSETS
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 3A 95,667 178,925 79,000
Trade and other receivables 3B 2,412,947 3,141,773 8,113,000
Total financial assets 2,508,614 3,320,698 8,192,000

Non-Financial Assets

Land and buildings 4A 92,036 176,868 92,000
Plant and equipment 4A 119,426 188,836 66,000
Intangibles 4A 228,168 110,959 193,000
Other non-financial assets 4B 37,788 37,795 36,000
Total non-financial assets 477,418 514,458 387,000
Total assets 2,986,032 3,835,156 8,579,000
LIABILITIES

Payables

Suppliers 5A 351,897 351,707 262,000
Other payables 5B 90,260 158,123 74,000
Total payables 442,157 509,830 336,000
Provisions

Employee provisions 9 651,080 791,658 554,000
Other provisions 6 88,728 85,997 82,000
Total provisions 739,808 877,655 636,000
Total liabilities 1,181,965 1,387,485 972,000
Net assets 1,804,067 2,447,671 7,607,000
EQUITY

Contributed equity 854,497 849,497 (6,830,000)
Reserves 497,554 497,554 507,000
Retained surplus/(Accumulated deficit) 452,016 1,100,620 13,930,000
Total equity 1,804,067 2,447,671 7,607,000

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Budget Variances Commentary

Statement of Financial Position
Cash has increased by $17K (21%) due to a drawdown at year end for capital items. The budget was based on the available
working cash limit.

Trade and other receivables decreased by $5.7m (70%) as the budget did not reflect the reduction of appropriation due to
the Government's repeal of all Annual Appropriation Acts (totalling $5.2m) from 1 July 2010 to 30 June 2012 under the
Omnibus Repeal Day (Autumn 2014) Act 2014. The remaining S500K represents drawdowns for the year which is consistent
with an increase in supplier expenses.

Property, plant and equipment increased by $53K (80%) due to asset purchases not included in the budget.
Intangibles have increased by $35k (18%), which represents further work associated with the upgrade of the agency's case
management system which were not previously foreseen.

Supplier payables increased by $90k (34%). Supplier payables were based on prior year activity level. At 30 June 2016, the
outstanding invoices were due to an increase in case activity.

Other payables increased by $16k (21%) which was mainly due to a leave liability owing to another Commonwealth agency
for an employee's permanent transfer which was not considered at the time of budget.

The variance of $98K (18%) in employee provisions was based on a budget using a prior year balance carried forward in the
PBS for future years and the increase of the discount factor since the time of the budget.

Total equity has decreased by approximately $5.8m (76%). During the year, PSR reported an operating loss which was a
result of redundancies not funded during the year, and litigation cases that were before the Federal Court which were not
anticipated at the time of budget. PSR also had an increase in case activity during the year with 80 cases referred by the
Chief Executive Medicare, while finalising a number of cases referred to PSR in the prior year. The budget also includes

appropriation that was repealed under the Omnibus Repeal Day (Autumn 2014) Act 2014 as discussed above.

Financial performance 39



Statement of changes in equity

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the period ended 30 June 2016

Original
2015 Budget 2016

S S

CONTRIBUTED EQUITY

Opening balance

Balance carried forward from previous period 849,497 1,940,000 (6,835,000)
Opening balance 849,497 1,940,000 (6,835,000)

Transactions with owners
Distributions to owners
Returns of capital

Repeal of prior year appropriations® - (1,144,503) -
Contributions by owners
Departmental capital budget 5,000 54,000 5,000
Total transactions with owners 5,000 (1,090,503) 5,000
Closing balance as at 30 June 854,497 849,497 (6,830,000)

RETAINED EARNINGS

Opening balance

Balance carried forward from previous period 1,100,620 5,120,147 13,930,000
Opening balance 1,100,620 5,120,147 13,930,000

Comprehensive income
Surplus/(Deficit) for the period (648,604) 4,428 -
Total comprehensive income (648,604) 4,428 -

Transactions with owners
Distributions to owners
Returns of capital

Repeal of prior year appropriations1 - (4,023,955) -
Total transactions with owners - (4,023,955) -
Closing balance as at 30 June 452,016 1,100,620 13,930,000

ASSET REVALUATION RESERVE

Opening balance

Balance carried forward from previous period 497,554 497,554 507,000
Opening balance 497,554 497,554 507,000

Comprehensive income

Other comprehensive income - - R
Total comprehensive income - R -
Closing balance as at 30 June 497,554 497,554 507,000

40 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



Statement of changes in equity (continued)

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (Continued)
for the period ended 30 June 2016

Original
Budget 2016

$

TOTAL EQUITY

Balance carried forward from previous period 2,447,671 7,557,701 7,602,000
Opening balance 2,447,671 7,557,701 7,602,000
Comprehensive income

Surplus (Deficit) for the period (648,604) 4,428 -
Total comprehensive income (648,604) 4,428 -

Transactions with owners
Distributions to owners
Returns of capital

Repeal of prior year appropriations1 - (5,168,458) -
Contributions by owners
Departmental capital budget 5,000 54,000 5,000
Total transactions with owners 5,000 (5,114,458) 5,000
Closing balance as at 30 June 1,804,067 2,447,671 7,607,000

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

' The Omnibus Repeal Day (Autumn 2014) Act 2014 repealed unspent Appropriation Acts from 1 July 2010 to 30 June 2012 on 1 July 2014

Budget Variances Commentary

Statement of Changes in Equity
Contributed equity and retained surplus have decreased by approximately $S643K (26%) in total. During the year, PSR

reported an operating loss which was a result of redundancies not funded during the year, and litigation cases that were
before the Federal Court. PSR also had an increase in case activity during the year representing a 29% increase in case

referrals, while finalising a number of cases referred to PSR in the prior year.

Financial performance 41



Cash flow statement

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
for the period ended 30 June 2016

Original
2015 Budget 2016

S S

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash received

Appropriations 6,140,802 5,273,565 5,396,000
Sale of goods and rendering of services 8,929 2,664 -
Net GST received 264,306 233,834 342,000
Total cash received 6,414,037 5,510,063 5,738,000
Cash used

Employees 3,092,730 2,216,713 2,873,000
Suppliers 3,406,709 3,103,337 2,468,000
Net GST paid - - 342,000
Total cash used 6,499,439 5,320,050 5,683,000
Net cash from/(used by) operating activities 8 (85,402) 190,013 55,000

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Cash used

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 13,948 102,347 60,000
Purchase of intangibles 133,518 97,766 -
Total cash used 147,466 200,113 60,000
Net cash (used by) investing activities (147,466) (200,113) (60,000)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Cash received

Contributed equity - Departmental capital budget 149,610 110,100 5,000
Total cash received 149,610 110,100 5,000
Net cash from financing activities 149,610 110,100 5,000
Net increase/(decrease) in cash held (83,258) 100,000 -
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting period 178,925 78,925 79,000
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period 3A 95,667 178,925 79,000

The above statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Budget Variances Commentary

Cash Flow Statement
The movement in appropriation cash received, representing an increase of $745K (14%), was due to an increase in

supplier expenses and employee (redundancy) expenses.

Cash used for employees was higher than budget as redundancies was paid out during the year. PSR also completed an
agency restructure by 30 June 2016, in which PSR increased its internal legal capacity to adequately support its core

business. The budget assumes a different operational model and agency staffing structure.

Cash used for PPE and intangibles was higher than budget by $S87K (146%) as the funds for the case management
system were drawn from prior years' budget allocation.

Cash received from financing activities represents actual cash drawn down from the departmental capital budget for
asset purchases. The budget was based on capital injections due to be received in 2015-16, noting that PSR had cash

reserves from prior years to fund capital items.

42

Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16




Overview

Objectives of the Professional Services Review

Professional Services Review (PSR) is an Australian Government controlled entity. The objective
of PSR is to investigate suspected cases of inappropriate practice by health practitioners on
request from the Chief Executive Medicare.

PSR has one outcome:

Outcome 1: A reduction of the risks to patients and costs to the Australian Government of
inappropriate clinical practice, including through investigating health services claimed under the
Medicare and Pharmaceutical Benefits Schemes.

The continued existence of the entity in its present form and with its present programs is
dependent on Government policy and on continuing funding by Parliament for PSR
administration and programs.

PSR activities contributing toward this outcome are classified as Departmental activities.
Departmental activities involve the use of assets, liabilities, income and expenses controlled or
incurred by PSR in its own right.

Basis of Preparation of the Financial Statements
The financial statements are general purpose financial statements and are required by section
42 of the Public Governance, Performance and Accountability Act 2013.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with:

a) The Public Governance, Performance and Accountability (Financial Reporting) Rule 2015 (FRR)
for reporting periods ending on or after 1 July 2015; and

b) Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting
Standards Board (AASB) that apply for the reporting period.

The financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis and in accordance with the
historical cost convention, except for certain assets and liabilities at fair value. Except where
stated, no allowance is made for the effect of changing prices on the results or the financial
position.

The financial statements are presented in Australian dollars and values are rounded to the
nearest dollar unless otherwise specified.

Certain comparative amounts have been reclassified or adjusted to comply with current year’s
presentation. There are minor changes to the cash flow statement, Note 7 and Note 8.

Adoption of New Australian Accounting Standard Requirements
No accounting standard has been adopted earlier than the application date as stated in the
standard.

Future Australian Accounting Standard Requirements

During the 2015-16 financial year, accounting standards and interpretations were issued or
amended by the Australian Accounting Standards Board which are effective for future reporting
periods. However, none of these standards or interpretations are expected to have a material
impact on PSR’s financial statements.

Financial performance 43



Overview (continued)

Transactions with the Government as Owner
Equity Injections

Amounts appropriated which are designated as ‘equity injections’ for a year (less any formal
reductions) and Departmental Capital Budgets (DCBs) are recognised directly in contributed
equity in that year.

Taxation / Competitive Neutrality
PSR is exempt from all forms of taxation except Fringe Benefits Tax (FBT) and the Goods and

Services Tax (GST).

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of GST except:
a) where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office; and

b) for receivables and payables.

Events After the Reporting Period
No events occurred after the balance date that would alter or influence PSR's financial
statements and notes.

Explanation of major budget variances

AASB 1055: Budgetary Reporting requires explanations of major variances between the original
budget as presented in the 2015-16 PBS. The variance commentary that appears in the face
statements should be read in the context of the following:

1. The original budget was prepared before the 2015-16 final outcome could be known. As a
result, the opening balance of the Statement of Financial Position was estimated and in some
cases, variances between the 2015-16 outcome and budget estimates can be partly attributed
to unanticipated movement in prior year figures.

2. PSR considers that major variances are those greater than 10% of the original estimate.
Variances below this threshold are not included unless considered significant by their nature.
Variances relating to cash flows are a result of factors detailed under expenses, own source
income, assets or liabilities. Unless otherwise individually significant or unusual, no additional
commentary has been included.

a4

Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



Note 1

Financial Performance

This section analyses the financial performance of PSR for the year ended 2016

Note 1: Expenses

2016 2015
$ S
Note 1A: Employee Benefits
Wages and salaries 2,007,979 1,780,170
Superannuation
Defined contribution plans 191,028 158,388
Defined benefit plans 151,041 144,544
Leave and other entitlements 305,660 334,465
Separation and redundancies 199,766 154,804
Total employee benefits 2,855,474 2,572,371
Accounting Policy
Accounting policies for employee related expenses are contained in Note 9.
Note 1B: Suppliers
Goods and services supplied or rendered
Legal expenses1 472,326 200,638
Case related fees® 560,256 426,052
Other case related expenses1 515,944 342,945
Consultant fees 265,948 431,984
Contractor expenses 550,090 736,767
Telephone and internet 76,657 78,901
Recruitment expenses1 31,259 -
Other expenses 300,512 312,524
Total goods and services supplied or rendered 2,772,992 2,529,811
Other suppliers
Operating lease rentals in connection with
External parties
Minimum lease payments 313,706 308,671
Workers compensation expenses 100,538 128,962
Total other suppliers 414,244 437,633
Total suppliers 3,187,236 2,967,444

1. Increase in legal expenses, case related fees and other case related expenses mainly represent an increase in case
activity during the year. Recruitment expenses represents costs incurred from an agency restructure.

PSR currently has an operating lease agreement which consists of the lease premises and car
parking at the Canberra Airport from the Capital Airport Group Pty Ltd. An eight year lease was
signed in July 2009.

Commitments for minimum lease payments in relation to non-cancellable
operating leases are payable as follows:

Within 1 year 385,388 375,093
Between 1to 5 years 32,185 417,566
Total operating lease commitments 417,573 792,659

Accounting Policy
Leasing commitments

Operating lease payments are expensed on a straight-line basis which is representative of the

pattern of benefits derived from the leased assets.

Financial performance 45



Note 1 (continued)

Financial Performance

This section analyses the financial performance of PSR for the year ended 2016

Note 1: Expenses

2016 2015
$ S

Note 1C: Finance Costs
Unwinding of discount 2,731 3,997
Total finance costs 2,731 3,997
Accounting Policy
Borrowing Costs
All borrowing costs are expensed as incurred.
Note 1D: Write-Down and Impairment of Assets
Asset write-downs and impairments from:

Impairment of property, plant and equipment 1,266 -
Total write-down and impairment of assets 1,266 -
Note 1E: Losses from Asset Sales
Property, plant and equipment:

Carrying value of assets sold - 6,784

Selling expense - 150
Total losses from asset sales - 6,934

46 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



Note 2

Financial Performance

This section analyses the financial performance of PSR for the year ended 2016

Note 2: Income

2016 2015
Own-Source Revenue ) S
Note 2A: Rendering of Services
Rendering of services 6,667 1,713
Total rendering of services 6,667 1,713

Accounting Policy
Revenue

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when:

a) the risks and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the buyer;

b) the entity retains no managerial involvement or effective control over the goods;

c) the revenue and transaction costs incurred can be reliably measured; and

d) it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the entity.

Revenue from rendering of services is recognised by reference to the stage of completion of
contracts at the reporting date. The revenue is recognised when:

a) the amount of revenue, stage of completion and transaction costs incurred can be reliably
measured; and

b) the probable economic benefits associated with the transaction will flow to the entity.

The stage of completion of contracts at the reporting date is determined by reference to the
proportion that costs incurred to date bear to the estimated total costs of the transaction.

Note 2B: Other Revenue
Resources received free of charge 31,000 30,000
Total other revenue 31,000 30,000

Accounting Policy

Resources Received Free of Charge

Resources received free of charge are recognised as gains when, and only when, a fair value can
be reliably determined and the services would have been purchased if they had not been
donated. Use of those resources is recognised as an expense.

Resources received free of charge are recorded as either revenue or gains depending on their
nature.

Financial performance 47



Note 2 (continued)

Financial Performance

This section analyses the financial performance of PSR for the year ended 2016

Note 2: Income

2016 2015
$ S
Gains
Note 2C: Other Gains
Reversal of prior year expenses 2,262 -
Total other gains 2,262 -

Accounting Policy

Sale of Assets
Gains from disposal of assets are recognised when control of the asset has passed to the buyer.

Revenue from Government

Note 2D: Revenue from Government
Appropriations

Departmental appropriations 5,528,000 5,688,000
Total revenue from Government 5,528,000 5,688,000

Accounting Policy

Revenue from Government

Amounts appropriated for departmental appropriations for 2015-16 (adjusted for any formal
additions and reductions) are recognised as Revenue from Government when the entity gains
control of the appropriation. Appropriations receivable are recognised at their nominal amounts.

48 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



Note 3

Financial Position
This section analyses PSR's assets used to conduct its operations and the operating liabilities

incurred as a result
Note 3: Financial Assets

2016 2015
$ $

Note 3A: Cash and Cash Equivalents
Cash on hand or on deposit 95,667 178,925
Total cash and cash equivalents 95,667 178,925

Accounting Policy
Cash

Cash is recognised at its nominal amount. Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand.

Note 3B: Trade and Other Receivables
Good and services receivables

Other 27,530 -
Total goods and services receivables 27,530 -

Appropriations receivable

Existing programs 2,150,309 2,763,110
Departmental capital budget 203,899 348,509
Total appropriations receivable 2,354,208 3,111,619

Other receivables

GST receivable from the Australian Taxation Office 31,209 30,154
Total other receivables 31,209 30,154
Total trade and other receivables (gross) 2,412,947 3,141,773

Less impairment allowance

Goods and services - -
Total impairment allowance - -
Total trade and other receivables (net) 2,412,947 3,141,773

Trade and other receivables (net) expected to be recovered
No more than 12 months 2,412,947 3,141,773
Total trade and other receivables (net) 2,412,947 3,141,773

Trade and other receivables (gross) aged as follows

Not overdue 2,411,539 3,141,773
Overdue by:

61 to 90 days 1,408 -

Total trade and other receivables (gross) 2,412,947 3,141,773

Accounting Policy

Receivables for goods and services, which have 30 day terms, are recognised at the nominal
amounts due less any impairment allowance account. Collectability of debts is reviewed at the end
of the reporting period. Allowances are made when collectability of the debt is no longer probable.

Impairment of Financial Assets

All assets were assessed for impairment at 30 June 2016. Where indications of impairment exist,
the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated and an impairment adjustment made if the asset’s
recoverable amount is less than its carrying amount.

Financial performance

49



Note 4

Juswdinba u4a1ndwod Jo uolysinboe syl pue walsAs Juswadeuew 3sed S YSd 40 apea3dn ayi 01 Sulie|ad JuswHWWOI [eyded e sey YSd

syasse 3|qiSuelul pue Juawdinba ‘que|d ‘Ajaadoud jo uonnsinbae ay) J0j SjUBWIHWWOI [BNJI.IIU0D)

"UOl3EN|BASJ Y3} WOJ) PApN|IXa aJam paseydind

Ajauanbasqgns suoiyppe 1s|iym aiep Suiliodal Sy3 18 pan|eAds 9J9M puey Uo S19SSY '9TOZ Sunf Q€ 1. Se S19SSe S,4Sd JO uolenjea dopysap
B Pa1onpuod sianjep g ‘9T-ST07 Sulng ' 210N 1e paieis Adijod uoienjeaal ayl Yilm 2J0UBPJIOIJE Ul PRIONPUOD 3IIM SUOIIBN|BAR ||V

S}3SSE |BIDUBUL-UOU JO SUOIIEN|BAdY

'SYIUOW 7T IX3U dY3 UIYIIM JO pasodsip 40 p|os g 0} pardadxa aJe sa|qiduelul Jo ‘Quawdinba pue jue|d ‘Ayuadouad oN
's9|q18uelul 4o uswdinba pue jueld ‘Ajuadoud Joj punoy su1am Juawdieduwl JO s103edIpul ON

0€9‘6EY 891°87¢C 9Z¥'6TT 9€0‘26 9T0Z 2unf OE 1€ Se anjeA )00q 1aN
(eve‘zes)  (s9s‘oov)  (bTs'ovr)  (¥99°69T) Juawliedw) pue uonealdsp paje|nwinddy
€LSTIT'T  €€L'VvE9 ov1'99¢ 004192 an|eA 3004 sso.9
Aq pajuasaidal 9TQg aunf Qg 1e Se anjen 4004 13N
0€9'6EY 891'8¢¢ 9Zt'6TT 9€0°26 910¢ dunf Qg 1e se anjen )ooq 19N
(992°T) - (992°1) - 1P410
s|esodsig
(9z8‘69T)  (0LT‘V) (vzs‘os) (zes'v8) uonesiowe pue uonepaidag
6S0‘VET 6LE'TTT 089°CT - padojansp Ajjeusaiul 1o aseydind
suonlppy
€99°9LY 6S6°0TT 9€8‘88T 898‘9L1 STO0Z AInr T 1€ se anjeA yoo(q 19N
(zt1'ess)  (vee‘zov)  (168°S99) (zes'vs) 1uswuledw! pue uonesiJowe ‘uoiledaidap pale|nwnidy
08.6Z0'T  €SE‘€IS LTL'YST 002192 an|eA 300(q ssoJ9
STOZ AInr 1 3e sy
$ $ $ S
|exol 2iemyos judwdinba s8uipjing

Joindwo)y g iueld

9T0¢ J0} s9|qiSuelu] pue juawdinb3 pue jue|d ‘A}1ad0o.d JO Saduejeg Suiso|) pue sujuadQ oy} JO UONEI|DU0IY

910¢ 10} s9|qisueju| pue Juawdinb3 pue jue|d ‘Aliado.d JO saouejeg Suiso]) pue SuiuadQ 9Y3 JO UOEI|IPU0JY Vi 910N

3|NsaJ e Se paiinduj sal

S$195SY |elDUBRUI4-UON it 910N

1qel] Sunizesado ay) pue suoijesado S31 9Npuod 03 pash S1BSSE S,YSd SasAjeue uonaas syl

uonisod |enueuly

Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16

50



Note 4 (continued)

"wa3sAs Juswadeuew 3sed S YSd 40 apes3dn ay3 03 Sulre|as JusWHWWOD |eyded e sey YSd
syasse 9|qiSuejul pue uawdinba que|d ‘Ajaadoad jo uonisinbae ayj 10} SUBWIHWWOI |ENJIBIIUOD)

'Syuow ¢T 1XaU Y3 UlyHm Jo pasodsip Jo p|os ¢ 03 pa3dadxa aJe sa|qidueiul 4o uawdinba pue jueld ‘Ayuadoud oN

's9|q13uelul Jo Juawdinba pue jue|d ‘Ayadoud 10 punoy a1om Juswaiedwi JO S101edIpUl ON

"aNnjeA 3004 13U [IU B pey ydlym JeaA ay3 Sulinp sjesodsip aJam aJay]l ‘T

€999/¥ 6S6°0TT 9€8'88T 8989/T GTOT dunf Q€ 1e se anjeA 004 13N
(ttT'ess)  (vee‘cov)  (168°99) (zes'v8) Juawuedw) pue uonealdap pajenwnidy
08L'620'T  €SE'ETS LTL'YST 004192 an|eA 300q ssoJ9
Aq pa1uasaudal GTOZ dunf Q€ 1e Se anjeA 004 12N
€99°9/LY 656°0TT 9€8'88T 89891 GTOZ dUN[ Q€ 1€ Se an|eA }00q 18N
(¥8£9) - (¥8£9) - NETTG
s|esodsiq
(6€5'v91)  (0SETT) (£5€89) (ze8'v8) uonesipowe pue uolealdaq
98.'18T 6.8'88 L06°C6 - aseyaind
suonippy
002'99¥ oev'ee 0L0TLT 004192 #TOZ AIN[ T e Se anjeA 3004 19N
(6TO'STY)  (6T0°STP) - - juawJiedw! pue uonenaldap palenWNY
6TC'188 A4 0L0TLT 00£T9¢ an|eA %004 SsoJ9
10T AINr T 1e sy
S S S S
|e1ol 21eM}os juswdinba  s3ulpjing
LQHJQEOU ® lue|d

GTOZ J0J sa|qiSuelu| pue juawdinb3 pue jue|d

"Ry1adold JO saduejeg 8UISO|) pue uiuadQ aY3 JO UOIIEI|IDU0IY

GT0OC 104 S9|qiduelu| pue uawdinb3 pue jue|d ‘Ayiadoid Jo saduejeg SuUiIso|) pue Suiuad(Q ayl 4O UOIIBI|IDU0J3Y :V{ 210N

S13SSY [elouBUI{-UON :p 910N

3jnsaJ e se pasnoul sanjiqel) Sunesado sy} pue suoilesado 31 PNPUOI 03 PASN SIISSE S, YSd SIsAjeue uoias sy L

uonlisod jenueuly

51

Financial performance



Note 4 (continued)

Financial Position
This section analyses PSR's assets used to conduct its operations and the operating liabilities

incurred as a result

Note 4: Non-Financial Assets

Accounting Policy
Acquisition of Assets

Assets are recorded at cost on acquisition except as stated below. The cost of acquisition
includes the fair value of assets transferred in exchange and liabilities undertaken. Financial
assets are initially measured at their fair value plus transaction costs where appropriate.

Assets acquired at no cost, or for nominal consideration, are initially recognised as assets and
income at their fair value at the date of acquisition, unless acquired as a consequence of
restructuring of administrative arrangements. In the latter case, assets are initially recognised
as contributions by owners at the amounts at which they were recognised in the transferor’s

accounts immediately prior to the restructuring.

Asset Recognition Threshold

Purchases of property, plant and equipment are recognised initially at cost in the statement of
financial position, except for individual purchases costing less than $1,000, which are expensed
in the year of acquisition.

The initial cost of an asset includes an estimate of the cost of dismantling and removing the
item and restoring the site on which it is located. This is particularly relevant to ‘make good’
provisions in property leases taken up by PSR where there exists an obligation to restore the
property to its original condition. These costs are included in the value of PSR’s leasehold
improvements with a corresponding provision for the ‘make good’ recognised.

Revaluations

Following initial recognition at cost, property, plant and equipment are carried at fair value less
subsequent accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Valuations are
conducted with sufficient frequency to ensure that the carrying amounts of assets do not differ
materially from the assets’ fair values as at the reporting date. The regularity of independent
valuations depended upon the volatility of movements in market values for the relevant assets.

Revaluation adjustments are made on a class basis. Any revaluation increment is credited to
equity under the heading of asset revaluation reserve except to the extent that it reversed a
previous revaluation decrement of the same asset class that was previously recognised in the
surplus/deficit. Revaluation decrements for a class of assets are recognised directly in the
surplus/deficit except to the extent that they reversed a previous revaluation increment for
that class.

Any accumulated depreciation as at the revaluation date is eliminated against the gross carrying
amount of the asset and the asset restated to the revalued amount.

52 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



Note 4 (continued)

Financial Position
This section analyses PSR's assets used to conduct its operations and the operating liabilities

incurred as a result

Note 4: Non-Financial Assets

Accounting Policy

Depreciation

Depreciable property, plant and equipment assets are written-off to their estimated residual
values over their estimated useful lives to PSR using, in all cases, the straight-line method of|
depreciation.

Depreciation rates (useful lives), residual values and methods are reviewed at each reporting
date and necessary adjustments are recognised in the current, or current and future reporting
periods, as appropriate.

Depreciation rates applying to each class of depreciable asset are based on the following useful

lives:
2016 2015
L L
Leasehold improvements €ase ease
term term
i 3to 10 3to 10
Plant and equipment
years years

Impairment
All assets were assessed for impairment at 30 June 2016. Where indications of impairment

exist, the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated and an impairment adjustment made if the
asset’s recoverable amount is less than its carrying amount.

The recoverable amount of an asset is the higher of its fair value less costs of disposal and its
value in use. Value in use is the present value of the future cash flows expected to be derived
from the asset. Where the future economic benefit of an asset is not primarily dependent on
the asset’s ability to generate future cash flows, and the asset would be replaced if the entity
were deprived of the asset, its value in use is taken to be its depreciated replacement cost.

Derecognition
An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no further

future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal.

Intangibles
PSR’s intangibles comprise of purchased and internally developed software for internal use.

These assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment
losses.

Software is amortised on a straight-line basis over its anticipated useful life. The useful lives of
PSR's software are 5 to 10 years (2015: 5 to 10 years).

All software assets were assessed for indications of impairment as at 30 June 2016.

Financial performance 53



Note 4 (continued)

Financial Position
This section analyses PSR's assets used to conduct its operations and the operating liabilities

incurred as a result

Note 4: Non-Financial Assets

2016 2015
$ S
Note 4B: Other Non-Financial Assets

Prepayments 37,788 37,795
Total other non-financial assets 37,788 37,795

Total other non-financial assets are expected to be recovered in
No more than 12 months 35,742 37,795
More than 12 months 2,046 -
Total other non-financial assets 37,788 37,795

No indicators of impairment were found for other non-financial assets.

54 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



Note 5

Financial Position
This section analyses PSR's assets used to conduct its operations and the operating liabilities

incurred as a result

Note 5: Payables

2016 2015
S S
Note 5A: Suppliers
Trade creditors and accruals 336,849 326,971
Operating lease rentals 15,048 24,736
Total suppliers 351,897 351,707
Suppliers expected to be settled
No more than 12 months 350,713 336,659
More than 12 months 1,184 15,048
Total suppliers 351,897 351,707
Settlement is made within 30 days.
Note 5B: Other Payables
Wages and salaries 71,640 106,038
Superannuation 1,345 11,681
Other 17,275 40,404
Total other payables 90,260 158,123
Other payables are expected to be settled
No more than 12 months 90,260 158,123
Total other payables 90,260 158,123

Settlement is made within 30 days.

Financial performance 55



Note 6

Financial Position
This section analyses PSR's assets used to conduct its operations and the operating liabilities

incurred as a result

Note 6: Provisions

2016 2015
$ S
Note 6: Other Provisions

Provision for restoration obligations 88,728 85,997
Total other provisions 88,728 85,997

Other provisions are expected to be settled in:
More than 12 months 88,728 85,997
Total other provisions 88,728 85,997

Provision for restoration

$
Carrying amount 1 July 2015 85,997
Unwinding of discount or change in discount rate 2,731
Closing balance 2016 88,728

PSR currently has an agreement for the leasing of premises which include provisions requiring PSR
to restore the premises to its original condition at the conclusion of the lease. PSR has made a
provision to reflect the present value of this obligation.

56 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



Note 7

"ST-TOT Ul uads 34oM yT-€T0T
Ul paAIedad spuny [eyided [eauswpedap s,4Sd 40 uolniodoad e 2105243yl "ST-HTOT [13Un paAedp sem pT-€T0z Ul a4niipuadxa [eyded se ‘00T 9SS Aq JeaA ayi Joy 198pnq |eyded |ejuswipiedap ayy
uey) Ja1eaJsd a19Mm S1asse [eldueUlj-UOU UO apew syuswAed 1eyy 910N ‘pasijended uaaqg aAeY Yolym s1asse uo aunyipuadxa pue ‘s1asse Jo saseyand apn|oul S}9SSe [BIDUBUI-UOU UO apew SsjuswAed
's3oy uonendosddy ay3 ul payipuapl Ajgiesedas jou aue pue ‘sad1AI9s [enuue Ateulpso jo ued wioy Asy) *(T°ON) s1y uonendoiddy ySnoayy pajeridoidde aue sy1e8png eyde) [ejuswiiedaq g

‘9T-GT0Z 3Inoy8noayi ssaidoud [|Im Yaiym ST-4TOT |13un swaisAs 1D Aay jo uonejuawsa|dwi ay) Suiuodisod pue ‘GT-yT0OZ Ul M3IASY
S3DIAISS [BUOISSDJ01d Y} 01 PaJiaja] S3SeD JO Iaquinu 3yl pue SsIIAIIDe paje|at ased 0} 3|geinqliie Ajulew sem sduelieA 3yl '9z5‘6zy$ Aq uads Jspun aiem suonerdoiddy [eyuswiiedaq 'z

‘pauljuesenb uaaq aney jey3 suoleridosdde ou 49m 343y} ‘ST-¥TOZ Ul T

iSaJO0N
9T'ELE (€LT'6L%'S) 665°758'S - 665°0TT - 000°ChL’S |eyuswiJedap |ejo
(00195) (oot’0TT) 000%S - - - 000%S 198png [ende)
925'6TY (€£0°69€°S) 665'86L'S - 665°0TT - 000°889°S ($99IAIBs [enuue Aleuipio
TVLIN3NLYVd3d
$ $ $ $ $ $ $
,dduelien (saeoA uonelidoidde G/ U01123S {7/ UOI}I3S N4V H:o_um_._aoaa,q
Joud pue juauund) |exol lenuuy
STOZ Ul paijdde
uonendoiddy 12V VdDd 10y uonplidoiddy

GT0¢ 404 suoneldoiddy [enuuy

‘9T-GTOZ Ul uads auam sieaA Joud ul paaladal spuny |ejided |ejuswiiedap

S,4Sd 40 uonodoud e ‘a10ja43y] *9T-STOT 4O 854N02 3Y3 INOY3NOIY1 PaNUIIU0I ST-TOZ SUMNp PadusawWWod eyl ainyipuadxa |eyded se ‘0T9'vyTS Ag Jeah ayi 1oy 198pnq |eyided eruswiiedsp ayy
uey) J91eaJl3 919M $19SSe [BIDUBUI-UOU UO spew sjuswAed eyl a10N "pasijended uasqg aney YdIym S19sse Uo aunyipuadxa pue ‘s}asse Jo saseydind spnjoul S19SSe |eIDUBUI-UOU UO Spew siuawAed
*s10y uoneldoaddy ayy ul paynuapl Aj@ieledas 10u ale pue ‘s921A4as [enuue Adeulplo jo 1ed wuoj Asy] *(T'o0N) 10y uoneldosddy ySnoayy paiendoidde ale s198png |ende) |ejuawiledsq ‘g

'SaAJsaL ysed Aq papuny sem sso| Suijesado panosdde s,4Sd "9T-STOZ Ul
MB3IASY $DIAIBS [BUOISS3J0.d Y} 01 PaJIa)aJ S3SED JO Jaquinu ay) pue SallIAIde paje|aJ 85ed 01 3|qeingiilie Ajulew sem aduelleA ayl zy6'TT9$ Aq 1uads Jano asam suonelidoiddy [eyuswiiedaq 'z

‘pauijuesenb sem ST-$T0Z (T 'ON) 39y uoneldolddy 01 ulzeja4 000°TS ‘9T-STOZ Ul T

:sajoN
(zss‘9sL) (Lz9'es€’9) SL0‘L6S‘S - SL0‘v9 - 000‘€€S’S |ejuawiedap |eyoy
(0T9vPT) (oT9'6¥T) 000°S - - - 000°S 198png [eyded
(ev6T19) (£T0v0T'9) SL0‘T6S‘S - SLO'v9 - 00082S‘S (S92IAISS [enuue Aleulpio
TVINIWLYVdIa
$ $ S $ $ $ $
,duelep (saeah uonendoidde siajsuet] ST JEREN] J21SIUIA ﬂE.v_am:aoiae.
Joud pue Juaiind) |erol G/ UoII3S Y7L uo133S ?dueuly jenuuy
910¢ Ui pajdde 9Y3 01 ddueApy
uoneudosddy 1Y Vdod vy uonplidoiddy

910¢ 104 suonelidoiddy jenuuy

(,aA1snPXa 1SD 9|qelan03ay,) suonendoiddy [enuuy 1L

suonersdosddy :£ 910N

3nsas e se paiinaui sanijiqer) Suizesado ay) pue suoiesado s PNPUOd 0} Pasnh SIISSE S,¥Sd SasAjeue uo1das siyL

uonisod |

57

Financial performance



Note 7 (continued)

Financial Position
This section analyses PSR's assets used to conduct its operations and the operating liabilities

incurred as a result
Note 7: Appropriations

7B: Unspent Annual Appropriations ('Recoverable GST exclusive')

2016 2015
Authority S S
DEPARTMENTAL
Appropriation Act (No. 1) 2015-16 2,156,430 -
Appropriation Act (No. 1) 2014-15" 54,000 1,887,939
Appropriation Act (No. 1) 2013-14 144,899 294,509
Appropriation Act (No. 1) 2012-13 - 945,832
Cash balance 95,667 178,925
Total 2,450,996 3,307,205

The cash balance of $95,667 represents unspent departmental appropriation from Appropriation Act (No.1) 2015-16;
(2015: $178,925 from Appropriation Act (No.1) 2014-15). Unspent departmental appropriation also includes a
departmental capital budget of $5,000 (2015: $54,000).

YIn 2015-16, $1,000 relating to Appropriation Act (No. 1) 2014-15 was quarantined.

58 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



Note 8

Financial Position
This section analyses PSR's assets used to conduct its operations and the operating liabilities

incurred as a result

Note 8: Cash Flow Reconciliation

Reconciliation of cash and cash equivalents as per
Statement of Financial Position to Cash Flow Statement

Cash and cash equivalents as per:
Cash flow statement

Statement of financial position
Discrepancy

Reconciliation of net cost of services to net cash from/ (used by) operating activities:

Net cost of services
Add revenue from Government

Adjustments for non-cash items
Depreciation / amortisation

Net write down of non-financial assets
Loss on disposal of assets

Finance costs

Changes in assets / liabilities

(Increase) / decrease in net receivables
(Increase) / decrease in prepayments
Increase / (decrease) in employee provisions
Increase / (decrease) in supplier payables
Increase / (decrease) in other payables

Net cash from/ (used by) operating activities

2016

95,667
95,667

2015

178,925
178,925

(6,176,604)  (5,683,572)
5,528,000 5,688,000
169,826 164,539
1,266 -

- 6,934

2,731 3,997
584,216 (423,909)

7 (1,297)
(140,578) 247,722
13,597 125,168
(67,863) 62,431
(85,402) 190,013

Financial performance

59



Note 9

People and relationships
This section describes a range of employment and post employment benefits provided to our

people and our relationships with other key people

Note 9: Employee Provisions

2016 2015
$ $
Note 9: Employee Provisions

Leave 651,080 636,382
Separations and redundancies - 155,276
Total employee provisions 651,080 791,658

Employee provisions expected to be settled
No more than 12 months 235,002 365,920
More than 12 months 416,078 425,738
Total employee provisions 651,080 791,658

Accounting Policy

Employee benefits

Liabilities for ‘short-term employee benefits’ (as defined in AASB 119 Employee Benefits) and
termination benefits expected within twelve months of the end of the reporting period are
measured at their nominal amounts.

The nominal amount is calculated with regard to the rates expected to be paid on settlement of
the liability.

Other long-term employee benefits are measured as net total of the present value of the defined
benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period.

60 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



Note 9 (continued)

People and relationships
This section describes a range of employment and post employment benefits provided to our

people and our relationships with other key people

Note 9: Employee Provisions

Accounting Policy

Leave

The liability for employee benefits includes provision for annual leave and long service leave. No
provision has been made for sick leave as all sick leaves is non-vesting and the average sick leave
taken in future years by employees of PSR is estimated to be less than the annual entitlement for
sick leave.

The leave liabilities are calculated on the basis of employees’ remuneration at the estimated salary
rates that will be applied at the time the leave is taken, including PSR employer superannuation
contribution rates to the extent that the leave is likely to be taken during service rather than paid
out on termination.

The long term leave liability for long service leave is recognised and measured at the present value
of the estimated future cash flows to be made in respect of all employees as at 30 June 2016. The
estimate of the present value of the liability takes into account attrition rates and pay increases
through promotion and inflation. The other factors which have been considered in determining the
long term leave liability for long service leave include salary growth, probability factors and on
costs.

Separation and Redundancy

Provision is made for separation and redundancy benefit payments. The entity recognises a
provision for termination when it has developed a detailed formal plan for the terminations and
has informed those employees affected that it will carry out the terminations.

Superannuation
PSR's staff are members of the Commonwealth Superannuation Scheme (CSS), the Public Sector
Superannuation Scheme (PSS) or the PSS accumulation plan (PSSap).

The CSS and PSS are defined benefit schemes for the Australian Government. The PSSap is a
defined contribution scheme.

The liability for defined benefits is recognised in the financial statements of the Australian
Government and is settled by the Australian Government in due course. This liability is reported in
the Department of Finance’s administered schedules and notes.

PSR makes employer contributions to the employees' superannuation scheme at rates determined
by an actuary to be sufficient to meet the current cost to the Government. PSR accounts for the

contributions as if they were contributions to defined contribution plans.

The liability for superannuation recognised as at 30 June represents outstanding contributions for

the final fortnight of the year.

Financial performance

61



Note 10

People and relationships
This section describes a range of employment and post employment benefits provided to our people

and our relationships with other key people

Note 10: Senior Management Personnel Remuneration

2016 2015
$ S
Short-term employee benefits:

Salary 876,759 838,407

Performance bonuses 43,044 34,725

Other 102,960 98,451
Total short-term employee benefits 1,022,763 971,583
Post-employment benefits:

Superannuation 149,253 131,426
Total post-employment benefits 149,253 131,426
Other long-term employee benefits:

Annual leave 78,655 99,213

Long-service leave 29,112 43,138
Total other long-term employee benefits 107,767 142,351
Total senior executive remuneration expenses 1,279,783 1,245,360

The total number of senior management personnel that are included in the above table are 5 individuals
(2015: 6 individuals).

62 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



Note 11

Managing uncertainties

This section analyses how PSR manages financial risks within its operating environment

Note 11: Contingent Assets and Liabilities

Quantifiable Contingencies
At 30 June 2016, PSR did not have any quantifiable contingencies (2015: nil).

Unquantifiable Contingencies

PSR is currently involved in a litigation case before the Federal Court which may result in costs
awarded in favour of PSR. PSR has been advised by its solicitors that the amount cannot be
reliably estimated. No further disclosure has been made on the grounds that it can be expected
to prejudice seriously the outcome of the litigation (2015: nil).

Significant Remote Contingencies
At 30 June 2016 PSR did not have any significant remote contingencies (2015: nil).

Accounting Policy

Contingent liabilities and contingent assets are not recognised in the statement of financial
position but are reported in the notes. They may arise from uncertainty as to the existence of a
liability or asset or represent an asset or liability in respect of which the amount cannot be

reliably measured. Contingent assets are disclosed when settlement is probable but not

virtually certain and contingent liabilities are disclosed when settlement is greater than remote.

Financial performance 63



Note 12

Managing uncertainties

This section analyses how PSR manages financial risks within its operating environment

Note 12: Financial Instruments

2016 2015
$ $
Note 12A: Categories of Financial Instruments
Financial Assets
Loans and receivables
Cash and cash equivalents 95,667 178,925
Trade and other receivables 27,530 -
Total loans and receivables 123,197 178,925
Total financial assets 123,197 178,925
Financial Liabilities
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost
Payables - Suppliers 351,897 351,707
Total financial liabilities 351,897 351,707

Note 12B: Fair Value of Financial Instruments
The carrying value of PSR's financial instruments approximate their fair value. PSR derived no interest
income from financial assets in either the current and prior year.

Note 12C: Credit Risk

PSR was exposed to minimal credit risk as loans and receivables were cash and trade receivables. The
maximum exposure to credit risk was the risk that arises from potential default of a debtor. This amount
was equal to the total amount of trade receivables 2016: $27,530 (2015: $0).

64 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



Note 12 (continued)

Managing uncertainties

This section analyses how PSR manages financial risks within its operating environment
Note 12: Financial Instruments

Accounting Policy
Financial Assets
PSR classifies its financial assets as loans and receivables.

The classification depends on the nature and purpose of the financial assets and is determined at the time
of initial recognition. Financial assets are recognised and derecognised upon trade date.

Effective Interest Method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset and of|
allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly
discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset, or, where
appropriate, a shorter period.

Income is recognised on an effective interest rate basis except for financial assets that are recognised at fair|
value through profit or loss.

Loans and Receivables
Trade receivables, loans and other receivables that have fixed or determinable payments that are not|
guoted in an active market are classified as ‘loans and receivables’. Loans and receivables are measured at
amortised cost using the effective interest method less impairment. Interest is recognised by applying the
effective interest rate.

Impairment of Financial Assets

All assets were assessed for impairment at 30 June 2016. Where indications of impairment exist, the asset’s|
recoverable amount is estimated and an impairment adjustment made if the asset’s recoverable amount is
less than its carrying amount.

Financial assets held at amortised cost - if there is objective evidence that an impairment loss has been
incurred for loans and receivables, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the asset’s
carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the asset’s original
effective interest rate. The carrying amount is reduced by way of an allowance account. The loss is
recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Financial Liabilities
Financial liabilities are classified as other financial liabilities. Financial liabilities are recognised and

derecognised upon ‘trade date’.

Other Financial Liabilities

Other financial liabilities, including borrowings, are initially measured at fair value, net of transaction costs.
These liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, with
interest expense recognised on an effective yield basis.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of]
allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly
discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability, or, where
appropriate, a shorter period.

Supplier and other payables are recognised at amortised cost. Liabilities are recognised to the extent that
the goods or services have been received (and irrespective of having been invoiced).

Financial performance 65



"€T gSVV Yum 2oueljdwod ul S| padojaAsp [9poWw Y3 1Y) ¥Sd 03 SIUBINSSE US1ILIM PapIAcLd SisnjeA vigg syjuow ZT
AJana 32u0 }se3| 1B [9pPOW UOolIeN|eA By} JO S2INPad0.d 3y} S19) YSd "SIaNn|eA g Ag papinoid s|apow uolen|eA uo paljaJ pue sianjeA yigg Wodj S32IAISS uolien|ea paindoad yYsd

5955320.4d UOIIEN|EA - SJUBWISINSEIW SN|EA 1B} € [T SullINd3J-uou pue Sulunday *g

95N JUa.IND J19Y} SE SWES 3Y) 4. S}SSE [BIDUBUI-UOU ||B JO 3N 153q pue 1saysiy ayL

(SY4N) S19SSE |eloUBUL-UOU 0} 3SN JUSLIND WO SIBHHP IS 1s3q pue 3saysiy - SJUAWIINSe3W An|eA Jied g

pouiad ay3 Sunp paindd0 anbiuyda) uolienjea ul a8ueyd oN T

95N JU3.INJ J19Y} SE SWES 3y} 4. S}SSE [BIDUBUI-UOU ||B JO 3N 1S3q pue 1saysiy ayL

Y0L'S9E 9v'TTL uopyisod
|eldUkUly JO JUSWIIE]S DY] Ul SIISSE JO SIUBWINSEIW BN|BA Jle) [e10]
Y0L'S9E 29v'TTC S}9sse |eppueulj-uou jejo]
941| |n4asn pue a3e ‘uonejul 1500 Juswade|dau € €TT0LT CETETT juswdinbs pue jueld ‘Ajadoud Jayi10
9214d JueA|aJ /S19SSE MBU pajealdag
S19sSe Je|IWis 1oj 210nb 198png
9o14d Bul|es / SuiAnq 19xie N so|qesedwod 1)JeIN T €2.'8T €619 juswdinbs pue jueld ‘Ajadoud Jayio
S3}BJ JUNOISIP pPUB 34| [NyASN 1500 Juawade|das € 8989/ T 9€0C6 syuawanosdwi pjoyasea
‘uonejjul do1d JueAI|aL ‘WIRY pajealdag
9sea| ‘syuswanoldwi pjoyases|
9|qeJedwod JO S3S0D UOIIINIISUOD)
S)9sSe |eueuly-uoN
pasn sanduj Lmvwsc_:suwu £10T ‘T S S
uonenjep 19A37 S10¢ 910
JUBWAINSE3W BN|BA JlB) € PUE Z S|9AIT 404 AoSare) an|eA Jie4 anjen Jie4

Buisn pouad Suiliodal 9y Jo pua ay3 18 SUBWBINSEIW dN|BA Jieq

9T0Z Ul sanliqel| pue syasse 10y Aydaesaly Aq porsad Suiiodal ay3 o pua ay) e SJUSWSINSE3W N|eA Jje4

Pasn sIndu| pue sanbjuyda] UONEN|EA 'SIUSWIAINSEI[ SN|EA JIB] (YET 930N

‘posad Suipuodal Y3 Jo pua ay3 3e PaLINID0 dAeY 0} AUydesaly an|eA Jiey 3y JO S|IAJ| UDIMII] SI9)SUBIY SWIAP YSd

JUSWSINSES|A 9N[eA Jieg
1104 Sununoday

*Aj30au1pul 1o A30241p Jayd ‘Al|igel| 40 19SSe 8y} 10} B|qeAIDSTO dJe 1By} T [9AST UIYIM papn|oul sadlid pajonb uey Jayio syndu)
'9)1Ep JUBWIAINSEAW }B SS300E UED A}3UD Y3 Jey) 3l

Note 13

SN|eA Jlej le painsesw aJe jeyj sal

*AMljigel| Jo 19sse 3y} Joj syndul 3|qeAIaSqOUN i€ [9AIT]

[ELER!
Iqel| JO S}3SSEe [BI13UDPI 404 S}DYJeW dAIIOE Ul (paisn(peun) saoud pajonDn

[ELE)!

MO paulap aJe AYdiealy an|eA Jiej 3Yl JO S|9AS| JUBISHIP YL
qgel| pue s)asse 4o sisAjeue ue apinoid sa|qey SuImo||oy sy

SJUBWIAINSEIN AN|BA Jieq (€T 310N

jusWUOoAIAUS Sunjesado s} UIYHM SHSU [eldueuUly S9Seuew YSd Moy sasAjeue uoidas siyL

sanuieadun Suideuey

Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16

66



Note 13 (continued)

3Wodu| aAISUBYIdWO) JO JUBWIL]S A Ul pajuasald ale (sassoj)/sules [e10] ‘7

awodu| aAIsuayaldwo) Jo Juawale)s ay) ul pajuasald ale (sasso|)/suled |e1o] ‘T

¥0L'S9€ 8989/T 9€8'88T 9v'TIT 9£0C6 9ZY'6TT uejeq Suiso|)
L06C6 - L06T6 089°CT - 089°CT saseyaind
- - - - - - Lwooul 9AIsuaya.dwod Jay1o ul pasiudodal (sasso|)/suled |e1o)
(€£6'6ST)  (z€8'V8) (Tr1'ss) (zz6'991) (ce8v8) (060°z8) [S®IIAISS JO 1500 19U Ul pasiu80dal (s3ss0])/sulesd [e3o]
0LL'TEY 00£°T9C 0L0'TLT Y0L'S9E  898'9LT 9€8'881 asuejeq Suiuado
S S S S S S
ST0C ST0T ST0T 9102 9102 9102
|eyol sjuawanoidwi juawdinba pue |exol spuawanoadwi juswdinba
ployaseaq wed ‘Apadoud uayio ployasea pue jue|d
‘Ayiadoud
Jaylo

S19SSE |eIDUBUL-UON

5)3SSE 10} UOIIE|12U0D3 - SYUSWAINSEIW AN|eA J1ey € [9AT] SuliInday

SJUSWISINSEaIA\ ON|EA JIe] € [9A9] SUlIND3Y 10} UONEIDU03Y ‘g€ 930N

SJUBIAINSEIA| dN|eA Jied (€T 910N

jusWUo4IAUS Suesado sy uIYNM S)SU [eldueUly s9Seuew YSd Moy sasAjeue uoidas siyL

sanuienasun SuiSeuelp

67

Financial performance



Note 14

Other information

Note 14: Reporting of Outcomes

Note 14: Net Cost of Outcome Delivery
Outcome 1 Total
2016 2015 2016 2015
$ $ $ $
Departmental
Expenses 6,216,533 5,715,285 6,216,533 5,715,285
Own-source income 39,929 31,713 39,929 31,713
Net cost/(contribution) of outcome delivery 6,176,604 5,683,572 6,176,604 5,683,572

68 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



Appendix 3 Freedom of information statement

Agencies subject to the Freedom of
Information Act 1982 (FOI Act) are required
to publish information to the public as part
of the Information Publication Scheme (IPS).
This requirement is in Part Il of the FOI Act
and has replaced the former requirement to
publish a s. 8 statement in an annual report.
Each agency must display, on its website, a
plan showing what information it publishes
in accordance with the IPS requirements.

Information on PSR’s IPS can be accessed
via the PSR website at www.psr.gov.au/psr-
agency-corporate-information/information-
publication-scheme.

Contact officer

All freedom of information requests should
be directed to:

Freedom of Information Officer
Professional Services Review
PO Box 74

Fyshwick ACT 2609

Financial performance

69


http://www.psr.gov.au/psr-agency-corporate-information/information-publication-scheme
http://www.psr.gov.au/psr-agency-corporate-information/information-publication-scheme
http://www.psr.gov.au/psr-agency-corporate-information/information-publication-scheme

Glossary

The Act means the Health Insurance Act 1973.

AHPRA means the Australian Health Practitioner
Regulation Agency.

AMA means the Australian Medical Association.
APS means the Australian Public Service.
CDM means Chronic Disease Management.

Committee means a Professional Services Review
committee comprising at least three practitioners
appointed under s. 93 of the Act.

Committee member means a member of a PSR
committee, who must be a current PSR Panel
member.

Deputy Director means a deputy director of PSR
appointed under s. 85 of the Act who serves as
the chair of a committee.

Determining Authority means the independent
statutory body established under s. 106Q of the
Act.

DHS means the Australian Government
Department of Human Services, which
administers the Medicare program and the
Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme. The Chief
Executive Medicare refers matters to PSR for
investigation.

Director means the Director of PSR appointed
under s. 83 of the Act.

Draft determination means the draft document
detailing what action is proposed to be taken in a
case, as required by s. 106T of the Act.

Draft report means the preliminary findings of
a committee following a hearing, as required by
s. 106KD of the Act.

Final determination means the final document
detailing what action will be taken in a case, as
required by s. TO6TA of the Act.

GP means general practitioner.

Inappropriate practice is defined under s. 82 of
the Act as conduct in connection with rendering
or initiating services that a committee of the
practitioner’s peers could reasonably conclude
was unacceptable to the general body of their
profession.

IT means information technology.

MBS means the Medicare Benefits Schedule.

Medicare means the Medicare program
administered by the Department of Human
Services.

Medicare services means services provided by a
practitioner that generated a Medicare benefit.

Minister means the Australian Government
Minister for Health.

Negotiated agreement means a written
agreement made under s. 92 of the Act.

Overservicing means providing a patient with
services in excess of the patient’s actual medical
need.

Panel means the Professional Services Review
Panel established under subsection 84(1) of
the Act, members of which are available for
appointment to a committee.

Panel member means a practitioner appointed
under subsection 84(2) of the Act.

PBS means the Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme.

Peers means the members of the PSR Panel who
are appointed to represent the general body of
their profession.

PGPA Act means the Public Governance,
Performance and Accountability Act 2013.

Practitioner means a health professional who can
access the Medicare and Pharmaceutical Benefits
schemes, and includes a:

* medical practitioner
* dental practitioner
e optometrist

* midwife

* nurse practitioner
* chiropractor

* physiotherapist

* podiatrist

e osteopath.

PSR means Professional Services Review.

RACGP means the Royal Australian College of
General Practitioners.

Ratify means to authorise or approve. This

term is used when the Determining Authority is
deciding whether an agreement with the Director
will come into effect.

Sanction means a direction from a range of
directions specified in s. 106U of the Act.

70 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



List of requirements

Page
Part of report Description Requirement number
Letter of A copy of the letter of transmittal signed and Mandatory 1
transmittal dated by accountable authority on date final text
approved, with statement that the report has been
prepared in accordance with section 46 of the Act
and any enabling legislation that specifies additional
requirements in relation to the annual report.
Aids to Table of contents. Mandatory 2-3
access
Alphabetical index. Mandatory 77-80
Glossary of abbreviations and acronymes. Mandatory 70
List of requirements. Mandatory 71-76
Details of contact officer. Mandatory i
Entity’s website address. Mandatory i
Electronic address of report. Mandatory i
Review by A review by the accountable authority of the entity. Mandatory 4-5,13-19
accountable
authority
Overview of A description of the role and functions of the entity. Mandatory 6-7
the entit
Y A description of the organisational structure of the Mandatory 20-22
entity.
A description of the outcomes and programs Mandatory 8-19
administered by the entity.
A description of the purposes of the entity as Mandatory 8
included in corporate plan.
An outline of the structure of the portfolio of the Portfolio 11-19
entity. departments
mandatory
Where the outcomes and programs administered If applicable, Not
by the entity differ from any Portfolio Budget mandatory applicable

Statement, Portfolio Additional Estimates Statement
or other portfolio estimates statement that was
prepared for the entity for the period, include
details of variation and reasons for change.

71



Report on the performance of the entity

Page
Part of report Description Requirement number
Annual Annual performance statement in accordance with Mandatory 8
performance paragraph 39(1)(b) of the Act and section 16F of the
statements Rule.
Report on A discussion and analysis of the entity’s financial Mandatory 29-31
financial performance.
erformance .
P A table summarising the total resources and total Mandatory 33
payments of the entity.
If there may be significant changes in the financial If applicable, Not
results during or after the previous or current mandatory applicable

reporting period, information on those changes,
including: the cause of any operating loss of the
entity; how the entity has responded to the loss
and the actions that have been taken in relation to
the loss; and any matter or circumstances that it
can reasonably be anticipated will have a significant
impact on the entity’s future operation or financial
results.

72 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



Management and accountability

Page

Part of report Description Requirement number
Corporate Information on compliance with section 10 (fraud Mandatory 24
governance systems).

A certification by accountable authority that fraud Mandatory 23-24

risk assessments and fraud control plans have been

prepared.

A certification by accountable authority that Mandatory 23-24

appropriate mechanisms for preventing, detecting

incidents of, investigating or otherwise dealing with,

and recording or reporting fraud that meet the

specific needs of the entity are in place.

A certification by accountable authority that all Mandatory 23-24

reasonable measures have been taken to deal

appropriately with fraud relating to the entity.

An outline of structures and processes in place for Mandatory 20-21

the entity to implement principles and objectives of

corporate governance.

A statement of significant issues reported to If applicable, Not

Minister under paragraph 19(1)(e) of the Act that mandatory applicable

relates to noncompliance with Finance law and

action taken to remedy noncompliance.
External Information on the most significant developments Mandatory 24
scrutiny in external scrutiny and the entity’s response to the

scrutiny.

Information on judicial decisions and decisions If applicable, 24

of administrative tribunals and by the Australian mandatory

Information Commissioner that may have a

significant effect on the operations of the entity.

Information on any reports on operations of the If applicable, 24

entity by the Auditor-General (other than report mandatory

under section 43 of the Act), a Parliamentary

Committee, or the Commonwealth Ombudsman.

Information on any capability reviews on the entity If applicable, 24

that were released during the period. mandatory

List of requirements 73



Page

Part of report Description Requirement number
Management An assessment of the entity’s effectiveness in Mandatory 25
of human managing and developing employees to achieve
resources entity objectives.
Statistics on the entity’s APS employees on Mandatory 26
an ongoing and non-ongoing basis; including
statistics on:
« staffing classification leve
o full-time employees
e part-time employees
e gender
« staff location
 employees who identify as Indigenous.
Information on any enterprise agreements, Mandatory 26-27
individual flexibility arrangements, Australian
workplace agreements, common law contracts
and determinations under subsection 24(1) of
the Public Service Act 1999.
Information on the number of SES and non-SES Mandatory 27
employees covered by agreements etc identified in
paragraph 17AG(4)(c).
The salary ranges available for APS employees by Mandatory 27
classification level.
A description of nonsalary benefits provided to Mandatory Not
employees. applicable
Information on the number of employees at each If applicable, Not
classification level who received performance pay. mandatory applicable
Information on aggregate amounts of performance If applicable, Not
pay at each classification level. mandatory applicable
Information on the average amount of performance If applicable, Not
payment, and range of such payments, at each mandatory applicable
classification level.
Information on aggregate amount of performance If applicable, Not
payments. mandatory applicable
Assets An assessment of effectiveness of assets If applicable, 29
management management where asset management is a mandatory
significant part of the entity’s activities.
Purchasing An assessment of entity performance against the Mandatory 29
Commonwealth Procurement Rules.
74 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



Part of report

Consultants

Description

A summary statement detailing the number
of new contracts engaging consultants
entered into during the period; the total actual
expenditure on all new consultancy contracts
entered into during the period (inclusive of
GST); the number of ongoing consultancy
contracts that were entered into during a
previous reporting period; and the total actual
expenditure in the reporting year on the
ongoing consultancy contracts (inclusive of
GST).

Page
Requirement number

Mandatory 29-30

A statement that “During [reporting period],
[specified number] new consultancy
contracts were entered into involving total
actual expenditure of $[specified million].

In addition, [specified number] ongoing
consultancy contracts were active during the
period, involving total actual expenditure of
$[specified million]”.

Mandatory 30

A summary of the policies and procedures

for selecting and engaging consultants and
the main categories of purposes for which

consultants were selected and engaged.

Mandatory 29-30

A statement that ‘Annual reports contain
information about actual expenditure on
contracts for consultancies. Information on
the value of contracts and consultancies is
available on the AusTender website’.

Mandatory 30

Australian National

If an entity entered into a contract with a value

Audit Office access of more than $100 000 (inclusive of GST) and

Clauses

the contract did not provide the Auditor-
General with access to the contractor’s
premises, the report must include the name

of the contractor, purpose and value of the
contract, and the reason why a clause allowing
access was not included in the contract.

If applicable, 30
mandatory

Exempt contracts

If an entity entered into a contract or there

is a standing offer with a value greater than
$10 000 (inclusive of GST) which has been
exempted from being published in AusTender
because it would disclose exempt matters
under the FOI Act, the annual report must
include a statement that the contract or
standing offer has been exempted, and the
value of the contract or standing offer, to the
extent that doing so does not disclose the
exempt matters.

If applicable, 30
mandatory

List of requirements

75



Part of report

Small business

Description

A statement that '/Name of entity]

supports small business participation in the
Commonwealth Government procurement
market. Small and Medium Enterprises (SME)
and Small Enterprise participation statistics
are available on the Department of Finance’s

website’.

Requirement

Mandatory

Page
number

30

An outline of the ways in which the
procurement practices of the entity support
small and medium enterprises.

Mandatory

30

If the entity is considered by the Department
administered by the Finance Minister as
material in nature—a statement that '/Name of
entity] recognises the importance of ensuring
that small businesses are paid on time. The
results of the Survey of Australian Government
Payments to Small Business are available on
the Treasury’s website’.

If applicable,
mandatory

30

Financial
statements

Inclusion of the annual financial statements in
accordance with subsection 43(4) of the Act.

Mandatory

34-68

Other mandatory

information

If the entity conducted advertising campaigns,
a statement that ‘During [reporting period],
the [name of entity] conducted the following
advertising campaigns. [name of advertising
campaigns undertaken]. Further information
on those advertising campaigns is available

at [address of entity’s website] and in the
reports on Australian Government advertising
prepared by the Department of Finance. Those
reports are available on the Department of
Finance’s website’,

If applicable,
mandatory

Not
applicable

If the entity did not conduct advertising
campaigns, a statement to that effect.

If applicable,
mandatory

28

A statement that 'nformation on grants
awarded by [name of entity] during [reporting
period] is available at [address of entity’s

website]’.

If applicable,
mandatory

Not
applicable

Outline of mechanisms of disability reporting,
including reference to website for further

information.

Mandatory

28

Website reference to where the entity’s
Information Publication Scheme statement
pursuant to Part Il of FOI Act can be found.

Mandatory

69

Correction of material errors in previous annual

report

If applicable,
mandatory

Not
applicable

Information required by other legislation

Mandatory

28, 31

76 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



Index

A

Accountable Authority Instructions, 24
address and contact details, i

FOI, 69
Administrative Arrangements Order, 12
advertising and market research, 30
after-hours services, 18

AHPRA see Australian Health Practitioner
Regulation Agency

allied health, 6, 14, 16

ANAO see Australian National Audit Office
annual report availability, ii

asset management, 29

Audit Committee, 23-4

Auditor-General see Australian National Audit
Office

audits
independent auditor’s report, 35-6
internal audit plan, 23, 24
internal auditor, 24

AusTender, 30

Australian Health Practitioner Regulation
Agency (AHPRA), 4,9, 1,12, 70

Australian Medical Association, 4, 5, 6, 12
Australian National Audit Office, 24

access clauses in contracts, 30

audit report on financial statements, 35-6

Australian Public Service Values and Code of
Conduct, 24, 25

bodies corporate, officers of, 16-17
Business Manager, 20, 22

business participation in the government
procurement market, 30

business planning, 20

C

case management system, 12, 24
Case Management Unit, 12-13, 20-1
case statistics
determinations, 9, 10
negotiated agreements, 9, 10
new referrals, 9, 12
no further action, 9, 10
peer review committees, 10
rereferrals, 11
trends, 9
chief executive see Director
Chief Executive Medicare
referrals to PSR, 9, 12
requests for review, 11
Chief Finance Officer, 20, 22-23
chronic disease management, 14, 15-17
clinical records, 4, 5, 14
clinically relevant service, definition of, 14
code of conduct, 24, 25

committees, see Professional Services Review
Panel

Commonwealth Procurement Rules, 29, 30
community-based general practice, 14

compliance processes, 12, 13-14 see also
Professional Services Review Scheme

consultants, 29-30
contact details, ii

FOI, 69
Coote, Dr Bill, 20 see also Director
corporate governance, 20-1
corporate plan, 20-1

goals, 21

performance criteria, 12

review of, 20

corporate support services, 22
court decisions, 9, 11, 18-19

77



D

definitions (terminology), 70
deliverables, 11-13 see also performance
Department of Finance, 22

Department of Health, 4, 5, 6, 12, 20, 21

Department of Human Services, 9, 19, 21, 22, 70

advice on chronic disease management, 16
compliance processes, 12, 13
portfolio shared-services arrangements, 22

compliance processes, 12, 13

Deputy Directors, 70

remuneration, 27
training session, 4

determinations, 9, 10, 11, 70
Determining Authority, 8, 10, 12-13, 70

Court comment on expression of
direction, 19

determinations, 9, 10
members, 10, 24
members’ remuneration, 27

Director, 70

appointment, 20
comments by, 13-19
introduction by, 4-5
remuneration, 27

disability reporting mechanisms, 28

E

ecologically sustainable development, 31
80/20 rule, 17-18

electronic communications, 5
electronic health records, 5, 14
enabling legislation, 4

enterprise agreement, 25, 26
entity purpose, 8

environmental performance, 31
ethical standards, 24-5

executive management team, 22-3
Executive Officer, 20

exempt contracts, 30

external scrutiny, 24

F

fairness, 24-5

financial performance, 29-31
financial statements, 34-68
fraud control, 24

freedom of information, 50
exempt matters, 30

future, 7

G

General Counsel, 20, 22
glossary, 70
governance, 20-1
grants programs, 30

H
Health and Safety Committee, 28
health care practices and trends, 14-19

Health Insurance Act 1973, 4, 5, 6, 10-12, 14,
16-18, 20, 30

Health Insurance (General Medical Services
Table) Regulation 2016, 18

Health Insurance (Professional Services
Review) Regulations 1999, 19

high volume practice, 17-18

human resources management, 20, 22, 25-8
see also staff

inappropriate practice
definition of, 14
and officers of bodies corporate, 16-17
protection against, 8
Information Publication Scheme, 69
information security, 24
information technology, 15, 20, 27
Internal Audit Plan, 23, 24
internal auditor, 24
internet access, 27

J

judicial review, 9, 11, 18-19

K

key performance indicators, 11-13 see also
performance

78

Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16



L

larger general practices, 15, 16-17
legal issues, 18-19

legal services expenditure, 30
legislation enabling PSR, 6

letter of transmittal, 1

M

machinery of government changes, 12
market research, 30

Medical Board of Australia, 14

Medical Boards, referrals to, 4, 9, 11
Medicare

payment system data limitations, 14-15, 19

and PSR scheme, 13-15
referrals to PSR, 9,12, 15
requests for review by PSR, 11

Medicare Benefits Schedule, 6-7
80/20 rule, 17-18

capacity to provide administrative data,

14-15

Chronic Disease Management items, 14,

15-16
review of, 13,15, 16, 19
Minister responsible, 6

N

National Disability Strategy, 28
negotiated agreements, 9, 10, 11, 70
‘no further action’ decisions, 9, 10, 1
Noetic consultants, 20-1, 23, 28
non-salary benefits, 27

o

officers of bodies corporate, 16-17

organisational structure, 20-5
organisation chart, 22
re-structure, 20-1

outcome, 6-7
resource statements, 33

overseas-trained doctors, 17

overview of Agency, 6-7

P

peer review committees, 10
peers, 70
performance, 6
case statistics, 9-10
Director’'s comments, 13-19
financial performance, 29-31
financial statements, 34-68
against PBS performance criteria, 11-13
PSR agency performance, 8-11
resource statements, 33
Performance Development Scheme, 25
performance reporting framework, 20
performance statement, 8-19
Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme, 6-7
plans and planning
business planning, 20-1
fraud control, 24
internal audit, 23
risk management plans, 23
portal, proposed, 5
Portfolio Budget Statements, 8
performance against PBS criteria, 11-13
portfolio membership, 6
portfolio shared-services arrangements, 22
powers of PSR, 4
practice consolidation, 15, 16-17
practitioners subject to review, 6, 70
privacy, 24
procurement, 29, 30
Professional Services Review Advisory
Committee, 5
Professional Services Review (agency)
chief executive see Director
Executive Officer, 20
objectives, 6
organisation chart, 22
outcome, 6-7
performance report see performance
purpose, 8
restructure, 20-1
role and functions, 4, 6-7
structure and organisation, 20-5
Professional Services Review Panel, 4, 70
committees, 4, 5, 9,10, 14,18, 21, 27

educational session for Panel members, 4-5

members’ remuneration, 27
membership, 10, 27

Index

79



Professional Services Review Scheme
establishment and legislation, 4
legislative amendments and reviews, 7
and Medicare, 13-15
objectives, 4, 6
performance report see performance
review process, 4, 5, 7, 9-11
role and functions, 4, 6
work of, 13-14

professionalism, 24-5

Protective Security Policy Framework, 23, 24

Public Governance, Performance and
Accountability Act 2013, 8, 20, 24, 30

Public Service Act 1999, 6, 24, 26
publications, 31

purchasing, 29, 30

purpose statement, 8

R

records management, 21, 24
recruitment and staff turnover, 26
referrals
80/20 matters, 17-18
case statistics, 9
high volume practice, 17-18
to Medical Boards and other bodies, 11
new, from Medicare, 9, 12,15
to PSR committees, 10
rereferrals, 11
specialist referrals, 10, 15
urgent after-hours services, 18
remuneration, 27
risk management, 23-4
roles and functions, 6-7

Royal Australian College of General
Practitioners, 4, 14

S

sanctions, 4
security
of information, 24
protective security, 20, 22, 23
Senior Case Manager positions, 13, 20-1
Senior Executive Service (SES) employees
employment arrangements, 26
numbers, 26

senior executive team see executive
management team

Sevdalis v Director, Professional Services
Review (No. 2) [2016] FCA 433, 18-19
shared-services arrangements, 22
specialist referrals, 10, 15
staff
administrative team, 21
case management staff, 12-13, 20-1
employment arrangements, 25, 26
numbers, 26, 27
redundancies, 29
salary ranges, 27
survey, 21
training and development, 28
turnover, 26
stakeholders, 6, 8
feedback from, 21
structure see organisational structure
subspecialisation, 14-15

surveys of staff and stakeholder satisfaction, 21

T

Team Care Arrangements, 16

terminology (definitions), 70

training and development
Panel members, 4-5
staff, 28

transparency, 24-5

U

urgent after-hours services, 18

\'

values and behaviours, 24-5

W

website address, ii, 69
work health and safety, 28
workplace diversity, 26

80 Professional Services Review Annual report 2015-16






I 111K |



||







	Front cover
	Contents
	Director’s introduction
	Professional Services Review in 2015–16
	Conclusion

	1 Agency overview
	The Professional Services Review Scheme
	About the Professional Services Review Agency
	Our stakeholders
	Agency and scheme objectives
	Agency outcome
	The future

	2 Performance statement
	Entity purpose
	Professional Services Review Agency performance
	Performance against Portfolio Budget Statements 2015–16
	Director’s comments

	3 Management and accountability
	Structure and organisation
	Management of human resources

	4 Financial performance 
	Purchasing
	Asset management
	Consultants
	Australian National Audit Office access clauses
	Exempt contracts
	Procurement initiatives to support small business
	Advertising and market research
	Grants programs
	Ecologically sustainable development and environmental performance
	Publications 

	Appendices
	Appendix 1 	Professional Services Review’s resource statement and outcome summary 2015-16
	Appendix 2 	Financial statements
	Appendix 3 	Freedom of information statement

	Glossary 
	List of requirements
	Index
	Back cover



